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EN INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE ENGLISH

AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove® Selection Guide 

DESCRIPTION

The AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove Selection Guide (Guide) is an accessory that works in conjunction with the AtriClip LAA Exclusion 
System. The AtriClip LAA Exclusion System is comprised of the AtriClip LAA Exclusion Device (Clip), the AtriClip Applier, and the 
Guide.

The Guide is a single patient use surgical instrument designed to assist in the selection of the appropriate Clip. The Guide 
is malleable and may be placed directly adjacent to the Left Atrial Appendage (LAA) for sizing. There are markings on the 
guide which facilitate the evaluation of the structure and selection of the appropriate Clip size. The markings on the guide 
are 4 mm +/- 0.5 mm shorter than the clip nominal dimensions to approximate the appendage compression when the clip 
is applied. Tissue thickness, appendage geometry and other factors can affect sizing decisions therefore it is the physician’s 
judgment to select the appropriate size.

The Guide does not contain natural rubber latex components.

ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE SELECTION GUIDE NOMENCLATURE (SEE FIGURE 1)

[1] Handle [2] Base [3] Indication Marks

BEFORE USING PRODUCT READ THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION THOROUGHLY

IMPORTANT!

This booklet is designed to assist in using this product. It is not a reference to surgical techniques.

INDICATION FOR USE

The AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove™ Selection Guide (Guide) is intended to be used as an accessory to the AtriClip LAA Exclusion 
System.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

None known

 WARNINGS   

Do not use the Guide if the sterility barrier is breached. To avoid the risk of patient infection, inspect the product packaging 
prior to opening to ensure that the sterility barrier is not breached. 

Do not apply excessive force when using the Guide. Using excessive force may cause tissue damage.

 PRECAUTIONS

1. Carefully read all instructions for the AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove Selection Guide prior to using the device. Failure to properly 
follow instructions may lead to injury and/or may result in improper use of the device.

2. The AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove Selection Guide is to be used only to assist with selecting the appropriate Clip.
3. Use of the Guide should be limited to properly trained and qualified medical personnel.
4. To avoid damage to the device, do not drop or toss the Guide. If the Guide is dropped, do not use. Replace with a new Guide.
5. To avoid damage to the Guide, use caution when handling and interfacing with other devices.
6. Do not bend the guide in the area of the indication marks.
7. Do not re-sterilize or reuse the Guide. Single Patient use only.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1. Using sterile technique, remove the Guide from its packaging.

2. Align the Guide adjacent with the LAA. (See Figure 2)

NOTE:  Evaluation should occur at the base of the appendage.

3.  Evaluate the LAA and select the appropriate Clip size.

Clip Size LAA Size Range

35 mm 29 - 35 mm

40 mm 34 - 40 mm

45 mm 39 - 45 mm

50 mm 44 - 50 mm

4.  Discard the Guide after use. Follow the local governing ordinances and recycling plans regarding disposal or recycling of 
device components.

HOW SUPPLIED

The AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove Selection Guide is supplied as a STERILE instrument and is for single patient use only.

Sterility is guaranteed unless the package is opened or damaged. Do not re-sterilize. 

Do not use the Gillinov-Cosgrove Selection Guide after the expiration date indicated.

RETURN OF USED PRODUCT

If for any reason this product must be returned to AtriCure, Inc., a return goods authorization (RGA) number is required from 
AtriCure, Inc., prior to shipping. 

If the product has been in contact with blood or body fluids, it must be thoroughly cleaned and disinfected before packing. It 
should be shipped in either the original carton or an equivalent carton, to prevent damage during shipment; and it should be 
properly labeled with an RGA number and an indication of the biohazardous nature of the contents of shipment.

Instructions for cleaning and materials, including appropriate shipping containers, proper labeling, and an RGA number may be 
obtained from AtriCure, Inc.

 CAUTION: It is the responsibility of the health care institution to adequately prepare and identify the product for shipment. 

DISCLAIMER STATEMENTS

Users assume responsibility for approving the acceptable condition of this product before it is used, and for ensuring that the 
product is only used in the manner described in these instructions for use, including, but not limited to, ensuring that the product 
is not re-used. 

Under no circumstances will AtriCure, Inc. be responsible for any incidental, special or consequential loss, damage, or expense, 
which is the result of the deliberate misuse or re-use of this product, including any loss, damage, or expense which is related to 
personal injury or damage to property.

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS ON PACKAGE LABELING

Refer to the outer package label to see which symbols apply to this product.

DE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG DEUTSCH

AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove®-Auswahlhilfe 

BESCHREIBUNG

Die AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove-Auswahlhilfe (Hilfe) ist ein Zubehörteil, das in Verbindung mit dem AtriClip LAA-Verschlusssystem 
verwendet wird. Das AtriClip LAA-Verschlusssystem besteht aus der AtriClip LAA-Verschlussvorrichtung (Clip), dem AtriClip 
Applikator und der Hilfe.

Die Hilfe ist ein chirurgisches Instrument für den einmaligen Gebrauch am Patienten, das bei der Auswahl des geeigneten Clips 
helfen soll. Die Hilfe ist formbar und kann zur Größenmessung direkt neben das linke Herzohr (Left Atrial Appendage, LAA) 
gelegt werden. Auf der Hilfe befinden sich Markierungen, die die Beurteilung der Struktur und die Auswahl der passenden 
Clipgröße erleichtern. Die Markierungen auf der Hilfe sind 4 mm +/- 0,5 mm kürzer als die Nennmaße des Clips, um die 
Kompression des Herzohrs beim Anbringen des Clips annähernd zu erfassen. Die Dicke des Gewebes, die Geometrie des Herzohrs 
und andere Faktoren können sich auf die Größenauswahl auswirken, so dass es im Ermessen des Arztes liegt, die geeignete Größe 
zu wählen.

Die Hilfe enthält keine Komponenten aus natürlichem Gummilatex.

ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE-AUSWAHLHILFE – NOMENKLATUR (SIEHE ABBILDUNG 1)

[1] Griff [2] Basis [3] Markierungen

BITTE LESEN SIE VOR DER VERWENDUNG DES PRODUKTS SORGFÄLTIG DIE FOLGENDEN INFORMATIONEN

WICHTIG!

Dieses Handbuch hilft bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts. Es ist keine Referenz für chirurgische Techniken.

ANWENDUNGSGEBIET

Die AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove Auswahlhilfe™ (Hilfe) ist als Zubehörteil für das AtriClip LAA-Verschlusssystem vorgesehen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

Keine bekannt

AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove® Selection Guide 

Instructions for Use

(CGG100)

 WARNHINWEISE   

Die Hilfe nicht verwenden, wenn die Sterilitätsbarriere durchbrochen ist.  
Um das Risiko einer Infektion des Patienten zu vermeiden, überprüfen Sie vor dem Öffnen die  

Produktverpackung, um sicherzustellen, dass die Sterilitätsbarriere nicht beschädigt ist. 

Bei der Verwendung der Hilfe keine übermäßige Kraft anwenden. Durch übermäßige Kraft kann das Gewebe beschädigt werden.

 VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

1. Die Anweisungen für die AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove Auswahlhilfe sorgfältig lesen, bevor das Gerät verwendet wird.  
Werden die Anweisungen nicht korrekt befolgt, kann es zu Verletzungen und/oder falschem Gebrauch des Geräts kommen.

2. Die AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove-Auswahlhilfe ist nur als Hilfe bei der Auswahl des geeigneten Clips zu verwenden.
3. Die Hilfe darf nur von entsprechend geschultem und qualifiziertem medizinischen Personal verwendet werden.
4. Um Beschädigungen des Geräts zu vermeiden, die Hilfe nicht fallen lassen oder werfen. Fällt die Hilfe herunter, darf sie 

nicht verwendet werden. Durch eine neue Hilfe ersetzen.
5. Um Beschädigungen der Hilfe zu vermeiden, Vorsicht walten lassen, wenn andere Geräte verwendet oder 

angeschlossen werden.
6. Die Hilfe im Bereich der Markierungen nicht biegen.
7. Hilfe nicht resterilisieren oder wiederverwenden. Nur für einen einzigen Patienten verwenden.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

1. Hilfe unter sterilen Bedingungen aus ihrer Verpackung nehmen.

2. Hilfe am LAA ausrichten. (Siehe Abbildung 2)

HINWEIS:  Die Beurteilung sollte an der Basis des Herzohrs vorgenommen werden.

3.  LAA beurteilen und die passende Clipgröße auswählen.

Clipgröße LAA-Größenbereich

35 mm 29–35 mm

40 mm 34–40 mm

45 mm 39–45 mm

50 mm 44–50 mm

4.  Entsorgen Sie die Hilfe nach Gebrauch. Im Hinblick auf die Entsorgung und das Recycling der Gerätekomponenten sind die 
vor Ort geltenden Verordnungen und Recycling-Pläne zu befolgen.

LIEFERUMFANG

Die AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove Auswahlhilfe wie als STERILES Instrument geliefert und ist nur für die Verwendung an einem 
einzelnen Patienten vorgesehen.

Die Sterilität ist garantiert, außer wenn die Verpackung geöffnet oder beschädigt ist. Nicht resterilisieren. 

Die Gillinov-Cosgrove Auswahlhilfe nach Ablauf des angegebenen Verfallsdatums nicht verwenden.

RÜCKGABE EINES BENUTZTEN PRODUKTS

Muss dieses Produkt aus irgendeinem Grund an AtriCure, Inc. zurückgesandt werden, ist vor dem Versand eine 
Warenrücksendenummer (RGA) von AtriCure, Inc. einzuholen. 

Wenn das Produkt in Kontakt mit Blut oder Körperflüssigkeiten gekommen ist, muss es vor dem Verpacken gründlich gereinigt 
und desinfiziert werden. Es sollte entweder in der Originalverpackung oder einem vergleichbaren Karton verschickt werden, um 
Beschädigungen während des Versands zu vermeiden; außerdem sollte es ordnungsgemäß mit der RGA-Nummer und einem 
Hinweis auf die Biogefährlichkeit des Sendungsinhalts gekennzeichnet werden.

Informationen zu Reinigung und Materialien, einschließlich passender Versandbehälter, Hinweise zur korrekten Kennzeichnung 
und eine RGA-Nummer können bei AtriCure, Inc. eingeholt werden.

 VORSICHT:  Es liegt in der Verantwortung der Gesundheitseinrichtung, das Produkt für den Versand angemessen 
vorzubereiten und zu identifizieren. 

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS

Die Benutzer sind dafür verantwortlich, dieses Produkt vor seiner Verwendung auf einen einwandfreien Zustand hin zu 
prüfen und sicherzustellen, dass das Produkt nur in der in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beschriebenen Weise verwendet wird, 
einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf die Gewährleistung, dass das Produkt nicht wiederverwendet wird. 

Unter keinen Umständen ist AtriCure, Inc. verantwortlich für zufällige, spezielle oder Folgeverluste, Schäden oder Ausgaben, die 
das Ergebnis des absichtlichen Missbrauchs oder der absichtlichen Wiederverwendung dieses Produkts sind, einschließlich aller 
Verluste, Schäden oder Ausgaben, die mit Personen- oder Sachschäden zusammenhängen.

ERKLÄRUNG DER SYMBOLE AUF DER VERPACKUNGSKENNZEICHNUNG

Schauen Sie die Kennzeichnung auf der Verpackungsaußenseite an, um zu sehen, welche Symbole für dieses Produkt 
verwendet werden.

NL GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING NEDERLANDS

AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove®-selectiegeleider 

BESCHRIJVING

De AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove-selectiegeleider (geleider) is een accessoire dat samen met het AtriClip LAA-exclusiesysteem werkt. 
Het AtriClip LAA-exclusiesysteem bestaat uit het AtriClip LAA-exclusiehulpmiddel (klem), de AtriClip-aanbrenger en de geleider.

De geleider is een chirurgisch instrument voor eenmalig gebruik dat is ontworpen om de geschikte klem te selecteren. De geleider 
is vormbaar en kan direct naast het linker hartoor (Left Atrial Appendage, LAA) worden geplaatst om de maat te meten. 
Op de geleider zitten markeringen die de evaluatie van de structuur en de selectie van de juiste maat klem vergemakkelijken. 
De markeringen op de gids zijn 4 mm +/- 0,5 mm korter dan de nominale afmetingen van de klem om de compressie van het 
hartoor te benaderen als de klem wordt geplaatst. De dikte van het weefsel, de geometrie van het hartoor en andere factoren 
kunnen invloed hebben op welke afmeting moet worden gebruikt. De arts moet naar oordeel de juiste maat selecteren.

De geleider bevat geen onderdelen van natuurlijk rubber latex.

NOMENCLATUUR ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE-SELECTIEGELEIDER (ZIE AFBEELDING 1)

[1] Handgreep [2] Basis [3] Indicatiemarkeringen

LEES VOORAFGAAND AAN HET GEBRUIK VAN HET PRODUCT DE VOLGENDE INFORMATIE AANDACHTIG DOOR

BELANGRIJK!

Dit boekje is ontworpen ter ondersteuning van het gebruik van dit product. Het is geen naslaghandleiding over chirurgische 
technieken.

INDICATIE VOOR GEBRUIK

De AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove™ selectiegeleider (geleider) is bedoeld om als accessoire bij het AtriClip LAA-exclusiesysteem te 
worden gebruikt.

CONTRA-INDICATIES

Geen bekend

 WAARSCHUWINGEN   

Gebruik de geleider niet wanneer de steriele barrière verbroken is. Om de kans op infectie bij patiënten te vermijden, dient de 
productverpakking voorafgaand aan het openen te worden geïnspecteerd om te controleren of de steriliteit niet aangetast is. 

Pas geen overmatige kracht toe bij gebruik van de geleider.  
Gebruik van overmatige kracht kan weefselbeschadiging veroorzaken.

 VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

1. Lees alle instructies voor de AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove-selectiegeleider voor gebruik van het hulpmiddel. Het niet goed 
volgen van de instructies kan leiden tot letsel en/of onjuist gebruik van het instrument.

2. De AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove-selectiegeleider wordt alleen gebruikt om te helpen de geschikte klem te selecteren.
3. Gebruik van de geleider dient te worden beperkt tot juist opgeleid en gekwalificeerd medisch personeel.
4. Om beschadiging van het instrument te voorkomen, mag de geleider niet vallen en mag er niet mee worden gegooid. Als 

de geleider valt, mag u deze niet gebruiken. Vervang de geleider in dat geval door een nieuw exemplaar.
5. Om beschadiging van de geleider te voorkomen, dient zorg te worden betracht bij de hantering ervan en het gebruik met 

andere instrumenten.
6. Buig de geleider niet in het gebied waar de indicatiemarkeringen zich bevinden.
7. De geleider mag niet opnieuw worden gebruikt of gesteriliseerd. Uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik bij één patiënt.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

1. Haal de geleider middels een steriele techniek uit de verpakking.

2. Lijn de geleider uit met het LAA. (zie afbeelding 2)

OPMERKING:  het hartoor moet bij de basis worden geëvalueerd.

3.  Evalueer het LAA en selecteer de juiste klemmaat.

Klemmaat Matenbereik LAA

35 mm 29-35 mm

40 mm 34-40 mm

45 mm 39-45 mm

50 mm 44-50 mm

4.  Voer de geleider na gebruik af. Volg de plaatselijk geldende regels en recyclingsplannen betreffende de afvoer of recycling 
van onderdelen van instrumenten.

LEVERINGSWIJZE

De AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove-selectiegeleider wordt als een STERIEL instrument geleverd en is bedoeld voor gebruik bij 
één patiënt.

Steriliteit is gegarandeerd tenzij de verpakking geopend of beschadigd is. Niet opnieuw steriliseren. 

Gebruik de Gillinov-Cosgrove-selectiegeleider niet na de aangegeven vervaldatum.

GEBRUIKTE PRODUCTEN RETOURNEREN

Als dit product om enige reden aan AtriCure, Inc. moet worden geretourneerd, moet voorafgaand aan de verzending van AtriCure, 
Inc. een retourautorisatienummer (return goods authorization, RGA) worden verkregen. 

Als het product in contact is geweest met bloed of lichaamsvloeistoffen, dient het vóór verpakking grondig gereinigd en 
gedesinfecteerd te worden. Het dient verzonden te worden in ofwel de originele verpakking ofwel een vergelijkbare verpakking, 
om beschadiging tijdens transport te voorkomen; ook dient het juist gelabeld te worden met een RGA-nummer en een indicatie 
van de biogevaarlijke aard van de inhoud van de verpakking.

Instructies voor reiniging en materialen, met inbegrip van geschikte verzendingsverpakkingen, juiste etikettering en een RGA-
nummer, kunnen worden verkregen bij ATRICURE, Inc.

 LET OP:  De zorginstelling is verantwoordelijk voor een geschikte voorbereiding en identificatie van de materialen 
voor verzending. 

VRIJWARINGSVERKLARINGEN

Gebruikers nemen de verantwoordelijkheid op zich om voorafgaand aan het gebruik de aanvaardbare staat van dit product goed 
te keuren en om ervoor te zorgen dat het product uitsluitend op de in deze gebruiksaanwijzing beschreven wijze wordt gebruikt 
en niet opnieuw wordt gebruikt. 

AtriCure, Inc. is in geen geval verantwoordelijk voor incidentele, speciale of gevolgschade, schade of kosten die het gevolg zijn 
van opzettelijk misbruik of hergebruik van dit product, met inbegrip van verlies, schade of kosten die verband houden met 
lichamelijk letsel of schade aan eigendommen.

VERKLARING VAN SYMBOLEN OP VERPAKKINGSETIKETTEN

Raadpleeg het etiket op de buitenste verpakking om te zien welke symbolen van toepassing zijn op dit product.

FR MODE D’EMPLOI FRANÇAIS

Guide de sélection AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove® 

DESCRIPTION

Le guide de sélection AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove (Guide) est un accessoire qui fonctionne en association avec le système 
d’exclusion LAA AtriClip. Le système d’exclusion LAA AtriClip est composé du dispositif d’exclusion LAA AtriClip (agrafe), de 
l’applicateur AtriClip et du guide.

Le guide est un instrument chirurgical à usage unique conçu pour aider à la sélection de l’agrafe appropriée. Le guide est 
malléable et peut être directement placé à côté du LAA pour le calibrage. Les repères sur le guide facilitent l’évaluation de 
la structure et le choix de la taille appropriée de l’agrafe. Les repères sur le guide sont plus courts de 4 mm +/- 0,5 mm que 
les dimensions nominales de l’agrafe, afin d’évaluer approximativement la compression de l’appendice lorsque l’agrafe est 
appliquée. L’épaisseur du tissu, la géométrie de l’appendice et d’autres facteurs peuvent influer sur les décisions relatives à la 
taille ; c’est donc au médecin qu’il incombe de choisir la taille appropriée.

Le guide ne contient pas de composants en latex naturel.

GUIDE DE SÉLECTION ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE NOMENCLATURE (VOIR FIGURE 1)

[1] Poignée [2] Base [3] Repères

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INFORMATIONS SUIVANTES AVANT D’UTILISER LE PRODUIT

IMPORTANT !

Ce manuel est conçu pour faciliter l’utilisation du produit. Il ne sert pas de référence pour les techniques chirurgicales.

USAGE RECOMMANDÉ

Le guide de sélection AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove™ (Guide) est conçu pour être utilisé comme un accessoire du système d’exclusion 
LAA AtriClip.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

Aucune connue

 AVERTISSEMENTS   

Ne pas utiliser le guide si la barrière stérile est compromise. Pour éviter tout risque d’infection du patient, inspecter 
l’emballage du produit avant l’ouverture pour s’assurer que la stérilité n’est pas compromise. 

Ne pas appliquer une force excessive pendant l’utilisation du guide. L’emploi d’une force excessive peut endommager les tissus.

 PRÉCAUTIONS

1. Lire attentivement toutes les instructions du guide de sélection AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove avant d’utiliser le dispositif. 
Le non-respect des instructions peut provoquer des lésions et/ou le dysfonctionnement du dispositif.

2. Le guide de sélection AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove doit être utilisé uniquement pour aider à la sélection de l’agrafe appropriée.
3. Le guide doit être utilisé uniquement par du personnel formé et qualifié.
4. Pour éviter tout dommage, ne pas faire tomber ni faire bouger brusquement le dispositif. Ne pas utiliser si le guide est 

tombé. Remplacer par un guide neuf.
5. Pour éviter d’endommager le guide, manipuler avec précaution avec d’autres dispositifs.
6. Ne pas plier le guide dans la section des repères.
7. Ne pas restériliser ni réutiliser le guide. À usage unique.

MODE D’EMPLOI

1. En utilisant une technique stérile, retirer le guide de son emballage.

2. Aligner le guide avec le LAA. (voir Figure 2)

REMARQUE :  L’évaluation doit se faire en partant de la base de l’appendice.

3.  Évaluer le LAA et choisir la taille d’agrafe appropriée.

Taille de l’agrafe Plage de tailles du LAA

35 mm 29 à 35 mm

40 mm 34 à 40 mm

45 mm 39 à 45 mm

50 mm 44 à 50 mm

4.  Jeter le guide après utilisation. Respecter le protocole pour le recyclage et l’élimination des composants du dispositif.

CONDITIONNEMENT

Le guide de sélection AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove est fourni comme instrument STÉRILE à usage unique.

La stérilité est garantie tant que l’emballage n’est pas ouvert ou endommagé. Ne pas restériliser. 

Ne pas utiliser le guide de sélection Gillinov-Cosgrove après la date d’expiration indiquée.

RETOUR DE PRODUIT UTILISÉ

Si ce produit doit être renvoyé à AtriCure, Inc., un numéro d’autorisation de retour de marchandise (return goods authorization, 
RGA) doit vous être communiqué par AtriCure, Inc. avant expédition. 

Si le produit a été en contact avec du sang ou des liquides corporels, il faut le nettoyer et le désinfecter soigneusement avant 
de l’emballer. Il doit être expédié dans son carton d’origine ou dans un carton équivalent pour éviter tout dommage pendant 
le transport et il doit être correctement étiqueté avec un numéro RGA et une indication de la nature du risque biologique que 
présente le contenu de l’envoi.

Les consignes de nettoyage et les matériaux, y compris les conteneurs d’expédition adaptés, l’étiquetage approprié et le numéro 
RGA, peuvent être obtenus auprès de AtriCure, Inc.

 MISE EN GARDE :  il incombe à l’établissement de santé de préparer et d’identifier le produit de manière appropriée, en vue 
de son expédition. 

CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ

Il incombe aux utilisateurs de vérifier que ce produit est en bon état avant de l’utiliser ainsi que de s’assurer qu’il n’est utilisé que 
de la manière décrite dans ce mode d’emploi, et notamment qu’il n’est pas réutilisé. 

AtriCure, Inc. ne saurait en aucun cas être tenue pour responsable de tout dommage, perte ou dépense, indirect(e) ou entraînant 
des dommages et intérêts spéciaux, qui résulte d’une mauvaise utilisation ou réutilisation délibérée de ce produit, y compris tout 
dommage, perte ou dépense lié(e) à des blessures corporelles ou à des dégâts matériels.

EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES SUR L’ÉTIQUETTE DE L’EMBALLAGE

Se reporter à l’étiquette de l’emballage extérieur pour consulter les symboles qui s’appliquent à ce produit.

IT ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO ITALIANO

Guida alla selezione AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove® 

DESCRIZIONE

La Guida alla selezione (Guida) AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove è un accessorio che funziona unitamente al Sistema di esclusione 
AtriClip LAA. Il Sistema di esclusione AtriClip LAA include il Dispositivo di esclusione AtriClip LAA (Clip), l’Applicatore AtriClip e 
la Guida.

La Guida è uno strumento chirurgico destinato all’uso su un singolo paziente e concepito per facilitare la scelta della Clip più 
adatta. La Guida è malleabile e può essere collocata direttamente a fianco dell’auricola atriale sinistra (Left Atrial Appendage, 
LAA) per la misurazione. La Guida presenta dei riferimenti che facilitano la valutazione della struttura e la selezione della 
misura appropriata della Clip. I riferimenti sulla guida sono 4 mm +/- 0,5 mm più corti delle dimensioni nominali della clip per 
l’approssimazione della compressione dell’auricola quando è applicata la clip. La decisione sulla misura da adottare è influenzata 
da fattori come lo spessore del tessuto e la geometria dell’auricola, pertanto la misura idonea della clip verrà scelta dal medico.

La Guida non contiene componenti di lattice di gomma naturale.

NOMENCLATURA DELLA GUIDA ALLA SELEZIONE ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE (VEDERE LA FIGURA 1)

[1] Impugnatura [2] Base [3] Segni di riferimento

PRIMA DELL’USO DEL PRODOTTO LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE SEGUENTI INFORMAZIONI

IMPORTANTE!

Questo opuscolo è stato progettato per semplificare l’utilizzo del prodotto e non è da intendersi come materiale di riferimento per 
la tecnica chirurgica.

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO

La Guida alla selezione (Guida) AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove™ è intesa per l’utilizzo come accessorio del Sistema di esclusione 
AtriClip LAA.

CONTROINDICAZIONI

Nessuna nota

 AVVERTENZE   

Non utilizzare la Guida se è stata compromessa la barriera sterile. Al fine di evitare il rischio di infezione del paziente, 
ispezionare la confezione del prodotto prima di aprirla, per verificare l’indennità della barriera sterile. 

Non forzare durante l’uso della Guida. L’uso eccessivo di forza può causare danni ai tessuti.

 PRECAUZIONI

1. Prima di utilizzare il dispositivo leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni della Guida alla selezione AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove. 
La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni potrebbe causare lesioni e/o risultare nell’uso scorretto del dispositivo.

2. La Guida alla selezione AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove deve essere utilizzata unicamente per facilitare la scelta della Clip 
appropriata.

3. L’uso della Guida deve essere limitato a personale medico qualificato e in possesso di formazione appropriata.
4. Per evitare di danneggiare il dispositivo, evitarne le cadute o gli urti. In caso di caduta della Guida, non riutilizzarla. 

Sostituirla con una nuova.
5. Per evitare di danneggiare la Guida, prestare attenzione durante la manipolazione o l’interfacciamento con altri dispositivi.
6. Non piegare la guida nell’area dei segni di riferimento.
7. Non risterilizzare né riutilizzare la Guida. Esclusivamente monouso.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

1. Osservando una tecnica sterile, estrarre la Guida dalla confezione.

2. Allineare la Guida a fianco della LAA. (Vedere la Figura 2)

NOTA:  effettuare la valutazione alla base dell’auricola.

3.  Valutare la LAA e selezionare la misura di Clip appropriata.

Dimensione della Clip Intervallo dimensioni LAA

35 mm 29-35 mm

40 mm 34-40 mm

45 mm 39-45 mm

50 mm 44-50 mm

4.  Smaltire la Guida dopo l’uso. Seguire le direttive dell’amministrazione locale e i programmi di riciclaggio per quanto 
riguarda lo smaltimento o il riciclaggio di componenti di dispositivi.

CONDIZIONI DI FORNITURA

La Guida alla selezione AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove viene fornita come strumento STERILE ed è da utilizzarsi unicamente su un 
singolo paziente.

La sterilità è garantita purché la confezione non sia stata aperta o danneggiata. Non risterilizzare. 

Non utilizzare la Guida alla selezione Gillinov-Cosgrove dopo la data di scadenza indicata.

RESTITUZIONE DEL PRODOTTO USATO

Se per una ragione qualunque è necessario restituire il prodotto ad AtriCure, Inc., prima della spedizione è necessario richiedere 
un numero di autorizzazione per la restituzione del prodotto (Return Goods Authorization, RGA) ad AtriCure, Inc. 

Se il prodotto è stato a contatto con sangue o liquidi corporei, prima di essere imballato deve essere pulito e disinfettato 
accuratamente. Spedire nell’imballaggio originale o in uno simile, per evitare danni durante la spedizione; deve inoltre essere 
correttamente provvisto di etichetta con l’indicazione del numero di RGA e della natura a rischio biologico del contenuto 
della spedizione.

Da AtriCure, Inc. è possibile ottenere istruzioni per la pulizia e i materiali, compresi contenitori appropriati per la spedizione, 
etichette corrette e un numero di RGA.

 ATTENZIONE:  la struttura sanitaria è responsabile della corretta preparazione e identificazione del prodotto ai fini 
della spedizione. 

DICHIARAZIONI LIBERATORIE

L’utente si assume la responsabilità di verificare che le condizioni di questo prodotto siano accettabili prima del suo utilizzo 
e di assicurare che il prodotto venga utilizzato solo nel modo descritto nelle presenti istruzioni per l’uso, tra cui, a titolo 
esemplificativo, assicurare che il prodotto non venga riutilizzato. 

In nessuna circostanza AtriCure, Inc. verrà ritenuta responsabile di qualsiasi perdita, danno o spesa accidentale, speciale o 
consequenziale, che sia il risultato di un uso improprio o del riutilizzo deliberato di questo prodotto, tra cui eventuali danni, 
perdite o spese che siano correlati a lesioni personali o danni alla proprietà.

SPIEGAZIONE DEI SIMBOLI SULL’ETICHETTA DELLA CONFEZIONE

Per vedere quali simboli sono validi per il prodotto, fare riferimento all’etichetta esterna alla confezione.

ES INSTRUCCIONES DE USO ESPAÑOL

Guía de selección AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove® 

DESCRIPCIÓN

La guía de selección AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove (guía) es un accesorio que funciona junto con el sistema de exclusión LAA AtriClip. 
El sistema de exclusión LAA AtriClip está compuesto por el dispositivo de exclusión LAA AtriClip (pinza), el aplicador AtriClip y 
la guía.

La guía es un instrumento quirúrgico de uso en un solo paciente, diseñado para ayudar en la selección de la pinza adecuada. 
La guía es maleable y se puede colocar directamente junto a la orejuela auricular izquierda (OAI) para su dimensionamiento. 
La guía incluye marcas que facilitan la evaluación de la estructura y la selección del correspondiente tamaño de la pinza. 
Las marcas de la guía son 4 mm +/- 0,5 mm más cortas que las dimensiones nominales de la pinza para aproximar la compresión 
del apéndice cuando se aplica la pinza. El grosor del tejido, la geometría del apéndice y otros factores pueden afectar las 
decisiones sobre el tamaño, por lo que el médico debe aplicar su criterio para seleccionar el tamaño adecuado.

La guía no contiene componentes de látex de caucho natural.

NOMENCLATURA DE LA GUÍA DE SELECCIÓN ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE (CONSULTE LA FIGURA 1)

[1] Asa [2] Base [3] Marcas de indicación

ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO LEA ATENTAMENTE LA SIGUIENTE INFORMACIÓN

¡IMPORTANTE!

Este folleto está diseñado para ayudar con el uso de este producto. No contiene instrucciones de ninguna técnica quirúrgica.

INDICACIONES DE USO

La guía de selección AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove™ (guía) está diseñada para su utilización como accesorio del sistema de exclusión 
LAA AtriClip.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

Ninguna conocida

 ADVERTENCIAS   

No utilice la guía si la protección de esterilidad está rota. Para evitar el riesgo de infecciones del paciente, revise el envase del 
producto antes de abrirlo a fin de comprobar que la protección de esterilidad esté completamente intacta. 

No aplique una fuerza excesiva durante la utilización de la guía. La aplicación de una fuerza excesiva puede dañar los tejidos.

 PRECAUCIONES

1. Lea atentamente todas instrucciones de la guía de selección AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove antes de utilizar el dispositivo. Si no 
se observan correctamente estas instrucciones, pueden producirse lesiones o un uso incorrecto del dispositivo.

2. La guía de selección AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove debe utilizarse únicamente como ayuda para seleccionar la pinza adecuada.
3. Únicamente debe utilizar la guía el personal médico debidamente cualificado y formado.
4. No deje caer ni tire la guía, ya que podría dañarse. Si la guía ha sufrido una caída, no la utilice. Sustitúyala por una nueva.
5. Para evitar daños en la guía, proceda con precaución al manipularla y utilizarla junto con otros dispositivos.
6. No doble la guía por la zona de las marcas de indicación.
7. No reesterilice ni reutilice la guía. Este dispositivo está diseñado para su uso en un solo paciente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Siguiendo una técnica estéril, retire la guía de su envase.

2. Alinee la guía de modo que quede adyacente a la OAI. (Consulte la figura 2)

NOTA:  La evaluación debe realizarse en la base del apéndice.

3.  Evalúe la OAI y seleccione el tamaño adecuado de la pinza.

Tamaño de la pinza Intervalo de tamaños de LAA

35 mm 29-35 mm

40 mm 34-40 mm

45 mm 39-45 mm

50 mm 44-50 mm

4.  Deseche la guía después de usarla. Respete las normas y los planes de reciclado vigentes locales relativos a la eliminación o 
el reciclado de los componentes del dispositivo.

FORMA DE SUMINISTRO

La guía de selección AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove se suministra como instrumento ESTÉRIL y está diseñada para su uso exclusivo en 
un solo paciente.

Se garantiza la esterilidad del producto a menos que el paquete esté abierto o dañado. No reesterilice.

No utilice la guía de selección Gillinov-Cosgrove tras la fecha de caducidad indicada.

DEVOLUCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO USADO

En caso de tener que devolver el presente producto a AtriCure, Inc., sea por el motivo que sea, debe solicitar a AtriCure, Inc. un 
número de autorización de devolución de mercancías (RGA por sus siglas en inglés) antes de realizar el envío. 

Si el producto ha entrado en contacto con sangre o fluidos corporales, debe limpiarse exhaustivamente y desinfectarse antes de 
empaquetarlo. Debe enviarse o bien en su caja original o en una similar para evitar que se dañe durante el envío; además, deberá 
etiquetarse adecuadamente con el número RGA y una indicación de la naturaleza biopeligrosa del contenido del envío.

AtriCure Inc. puede proporcionar las instrucciones de limpieza y materiales, incluidos los envases de envío apropiados, las 
etiquetas adecuadas y el número RGA.

 PRECAUCIÓN: El centro médico es responsable de preparar e identificar el producto en la medida suficiente para su envío. 

DECLINACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD

Los usuarios asumen la responsabilidad de aprobar que este producto se encuentra en un estado aceptable antes utilizarlo y de 
asegurarse de que solo se utilice de la manera descrita en estas instrucciones de uso, lo que incluye, pero no se limita a, asegurar 
que el producto no se reutilice. 

AtriCure, Inc. no se responsabilizará bajo ninguna circunstancia de ninguna pérdida, daño o gasto fortuito, especial o 
consecuente, que se deba al uso inadecuado intencionado o la reutilización este producto, incluida cualquier pérdida, daño o 
gasto relacionado con lesiones personales o daños a la propiedad.

EXPLICACIÓN DE LOS SÍMBOLOS DE LA ETIQUETA DEL ENVASE

Consulte la etiqueta exterior del envase para ver qué símbolos se aplican a este producto.

CS NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ ČEŠTINA

Vodítko pro výběr svorky AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove® 

POPIS

Vodítko pro výběr svorky AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove (vodítko) je příslušenství, které funguje ve spojení se systémem AtriClip pro 
exkluzi ouška levé srdeční síně (LAA). Systém AtriClip pro exkluzi ouška levé srdeční síně (LAA) se skládá z AtriClip pro exkluzi 
ouška levé srdeční síně (svorky), aplikátoru AtriClip a vodítka.

Vodítko je chirurgický nástroj pro jednoho pacienta, který má pomoci při výběru vhodné svorky. Toto vodítko je tvarovatelné 
a může být umístěno přímo v blízkosti ouška levé srdeční síně (LAA) za účelem stanovení velikosti. Na vodítku jsou značky, 
které usnadňují vyhodnocení struktury a výběr svorky příslušné velikosti. Značky na vodítku jsou o 4 mm +/-  0,5 mm kratší než 
jmenovité rozměry svorky, aby se přiblížily rozměrům stlačeného ouška při nasazení svorky. Tloušťka tkáně, geometrie ouška 
a další faktory mohou ovlivnit rozhodnutí o velikosti, proto je výběr vhodné velikosti na posouzení lékaře.

Toto vodítko neobsahuje žádné součásti vyrobené z přírodního latexu.

NÁZVY SOUČÁSTÍ VODÍTKA PRO VÝBĚR SVORKY ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE (VIZ OBRÁZEK 1)

[1] Rukojeť [2] Kořen [3] Indikační značky

NEŽ ZAČNETE POUŽÍVAT TENTO PRODUKT, DŮKLADNĚ SI PŘEČTĚTE NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ INFORMACE

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ!

Tato brožura má sloužit jako pomůcka při používání produktu. Nejedná se o referenční příručku chirurgických postupů.

INDIKACE PRO POUŽITÍ

Vodítko pro výběr svorky AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove™ (vodítko) je určeno k použití jako příslušenství systému AtriClip pro 
otevřenou okluzi ouška levé srdeční síně (LAA).

KONTRAINDIKACE

Nejsou známy

 VAROVÁNÍ   

Nepoužívejte toto vodítko, pokud došlo k porušení sterilní bariéry. Pro eliminaci rizika infekce pacienta, zkontrolujte před 
otevřením obal produktu, aby bylo zajištěno, že nedošlo k porušení sterilní bariéry. 

Při používání vodítka nepoužívejte nadměrnou sílu. Použití nadměrné síly může způsobit poškození tkáně.

 BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ

1. Před použitím zdravotnického prostředku vodítko pro výběr svorky AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove si pečlivě přečtěte všechny 
pokyny. Nebudou-li všechny pokyny správně dodrženy, může dojít k poranění, případně k nesprávnému použití tohoto 
prostředku.

2. Vodítko pro výběr svorky AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove slouží pouze jako pomůcka při výběru vhodné svorky.
3. Toto vodítko smí používat pouze řádně vyškolený a kvalifikovaný lékařský personál.
4. Vodítko nesmí upadnout a není dovoleno s ním házet, aby nedošlo k jeho poškození. Pokud vodítko upadne, nepoužívejte 

jej. Nahraďte jej novým vodítkem.
5. Abyste zabránili poškození vodítka, buďte při manipulaci a propojení s jinými prostředky opatrní.
6. Neohýbejte vodítko v oblasti s indikačními značkami.
7. Vodítko nesterilizujte ani nepoužívejte opakovaně. Určeno pouze pro jednoho pacienta.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

1. Sterilním postupem vyjměte vodítko z obalu.

2. Umístěte vodítko do blízkosti LAA. (Viz Obrázek 2)

POZNÁMKA:  Hodnocení by mělo být provedeno u báze ouška.

3.  Proveďte hodnocení levé srdeční síně (LAA) a vyberte vhodnou velikost svorky.

Velikost svorky Rozsah velikostí ouška levé srdeční síně (LAA)

35 mm 29–35 mm

40 mm 34–40 mm

45 mm 39–45 mm

50 mm 44–50 mm

4.  Po použití vodítko zlikvidujte. Při likvidaci nebo recyklaci součástí tohoto prostředku postupujte podle místních nařízení 
a recyklačních předpisů.

ZPŮSOB DODÁNÍ

Vodítko pro výběr svorky AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove je dodáváno jako STERILNÍ nástroj a je určeno k použití pouze u jednoho pacienta.

Sterilita je zaručena, pouze když balení není otevřené ani poškozené. Nesterilizujte opakovaně. 

Nepoužívejte vodítko pro výběr svorky Gillinov-Cosgrove po uplynutí data konce spotřeby.

VRÁCENÍ POUŽITÉHO PRODUKTU

Bude-li z jakéhokoli důvodu nutné produkt vrátit společnosti AtriCure, Inc., je třeba před odesláním získat od společnosti 
AtriCure, Inc. číslo povolení k vrácení zboží (RGA). 

Pokud byl produkt v kontaktu s tělními tekutinami nebo tkáněmi, musí být před zabalením důkladně vyčištěn a vydezinfikován. 
Je třeba jej odeslat v původní krabici nebo v jiné odpovídající krabici, aby se během přepravy nepoškodil. Musí být správně 
označen číslem RGA a označením pro zásilky s biologicky nebezpečným obsahem.

Pokyny týkající se čištění a materiál, včetně správných přepravních krabic, správného označení a čísla RGA, vám poskytne 
společnost AtriCure, Inc.

 UPOZORNĚNÍ: Zdravotnické zařízení nese odpovědnost za přiměřenou přípravu a identifikaci produktu pro účely přepravy. 

PROHLÁŠENÍ O ODMÍTNUTÍ ZÁRUKY

Uživatel nese odpovědnost za ověření stavu tohoto produktu před jeho použitím a za zajištění toho, že produkt bude použit pouze 
způsobem uvedeným v tomto návodu, včetně například zajištění, že produkt nebude použit opakovaně. 

Společnost AtriCure, Inc., se za všech okolností zříká odpovědnosti za jakoukoli vedlejší, zvláštní nebo následnou škodu, ztrátu 
nebo výlohy v důsledku úmyslného nesprávného použití nebo opakovaného použití produktu včetně případné škody, ztráty nebo 
výloh v souvislosti se zdravotní újmou osob nebo se škodou na majetku.

VYSVĚTLENÍ SYMBOLŮ NA ŠTÍTKU NA OBALU

Symboly, které se vztahují k tomuto výrobku, naleznete na štítku na vnější straně obalu.

SK NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE SLOVENSKY

Pomôcka na výber svoriek typu AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove® 

POPIS

Pomôcka na výber svoriek typu AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove (pomôcka) je príslušenstvo, ktoré funguje v spojení so systémom na 
exklúziu LAA AtriClip. Systém na exklúziu LAA AtriClip sa skladá zo zariadenia na exklúziu LAA AtriClip (svorky), aplikátora AtriClip 
a pomôcky.

Pomôcka je chirurgický nástroj na jedno použitie, ktorý je určený na pomoc pri výbere vhodnej svorky. Pomôcka je tvarovateľná a 
môže sa umiestniť priamo vedľa uška ľavej predsiene (LAA) na účely stanovenia veľkosti. Na pomôcke sa nachádzajú značky, ktoré 
uľahčujú vyhodnotenie štruktúry a výber vhodnej veľkosti svorky. Značky na vodidle sú o 4 mm +/- 0,5 mm kratšie ako menovité 
rozmery svorky, aby sa priblížili stlačeniu prídavného orgánu pri nasadení svorky. Hrúbka tkaniva, geometria prídavného orgánu 
a ďalšie faktory môžu ovplyvniť rozhodnutie o veľkosti, preto je výber vhodnej veľkosti na posúdení lekára.

Pomôcka neobsahuje zložky prírodnej latexovej gumy.

NOMENKLATÚRA POMÔCKY NA VÝBER SVORIEK TYPU ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE (POZRI OBRÁZOK 1)

[1] Rukoväť [2] Základňa [3] Indikačné značky

PRED POUŽÍVANÍM PRODUKTU SI DÔKLADNE PREČÍTAJTE NASLEDOVNÉ INFORMÁCIE

DÔLEŽITÉ UPOZORNENIE!

Táto príručka má slúžiť ako pomôcka pri používaní tohto produktu. Nie je to návod k chirurgickým postupom.

INDIKÁCIA POUŽITIA

Pomôcka na výber svoriek typu AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove™ (pomôcka) je určená na použitie ako príslušenstvo k systému na 
exklúziu LAA AtriClip.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE

Nie sú známe

 VAROVANIA   

Pomôcku nepoužívajte, ak je porušený uzáver zaisťujúci sterilitu. Aby sa predišlo riziku infekcie pacienta, pred otvorením 
skontrolujte obal produktu a uistite sa, že nie je porušený uzáver zaisťujúci sterilitu. 

Pri používaní pomôcky nevyvíjajte nadmernú silu. Nadmerná sila môže spôsobiť poškodenie tkaniva.

 BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA

1. Pred použitím zariadenia si pozorne prečítajte všetky pokyny pre pomôcku na výber svoriek typu AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove. 
Ak nebudete dôkladne dodržiavať pokyny, môže to mať za následok zranenie a/alebo nesprávne používanie zariadenia.

2. Pomôcka na výber svoriek typu AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove sa má používať len ako pomôcka pri výbere vhodnej svorky.
3. Pomôcku by mal používať len riadne vyškolený a kvalifikovaný zdravotnícky personál.
4. Aby sa predišlo poškodeniu zariadenia, pomôcku nehádžte a nenechajte ju spadnúť. Ak pomôcka spadne, nepoužívajte ju. 

Vymeňte ju za novú pomôcku.
5. Pri manipulácii a prepájaní s inými zariadeniami postupujte opatrne, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu pomôcky.
6. Pomôcku neohýbajte v oblasti indikačných značiek.
7. Pomôcku opakovane nesterilizujte ani znova nepoužívajte. Len na použitie u jedného pacienta.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

1. Vyberte pomôcku z obalu použitím sterilnej techniky.

2. Zarovnajte pomôcku vedľa LAA. (Pozri obrázok 2)

POZNÁMKA:  Vyhodnotenie by sa malo vykonať na základe dodatku.

3.  Vyhodnoťte LAA a vyberte príslušnú veľkosť svorky. 

Veľkosť svorky Rozsah veľkosti LAA

35 mm 29 – 35 mm

40 mm 34 – 40 mm

45 mm 39 – 45 mm

50 mm 44 – 50 mm

4.  Po použití pomôcku zlikvidujte. Dodržiavajte miestne platné nariadenia a recyklačné plány súvisiace s likvidáciou alebo 
recykláciou súčastí pomôcok.

SPÔSOB DODANIA

Pomôcka na výber svoriek typu AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove sa dodáva ako STERILNÝ nástroj a je určená len na použitie u jedného 
pacienta.

Sterilita je zaručená, pokiaľ nie je otvorený alebo poškodený obal. Nesterilizujte opakovane. 

Pomôcku na výber svoriek typu Gillinov-Cosgrove nepoužívajte po uvedenom dátume exspirácie.

VRÁTENIE POUŽITÉHO PRODUKTU

Ak sa tento produkt z akéhokoľvek dôvodu musí vrátiť spoločnosti AtriCure, Inc., pred jeho odoslaním je potrebné spoločnosť 
AtriCure, Inc. požiadať o číslo autorizácie návratu tovaru (RGA). 

Ak bol produkt v kontakte s krvou alebo telesnými tekutinami, musí sa pred zabalením dôkladne vyčistiť a vydezinfikovať. Mal by 
sa posielať buď v originálnej škatuli alebo ekvivalentnej škatuli, aby sa predišlo poškodeniu počas prepravy, a mal by byť riadne 
označený číslom RGA a štítkom označujúcim biologicky nebezpečnú povahu obsahu zásielky.

Pokyny k čisteniu a materiálom, vrátane vhodných prepravných kontajnerov, riadneho značenia a čísla RGA možno získať od 
spoločnosti AtriCure, Inc.

 UPOZORNENIE: Je zodpovednosťou zdravotníckeho zariadenia primerane pripraviť a identifikovať produkt na odoslanie. 

VYHLÁSENIA O ODMIETNUTÍ ZODPOVEDNOSTI

Používatelia nesú zodpovednosť za schválenie prijateľného stavu tohto produktu pred jeho použitím a za zabezpečenie, že 
produkt sa používa len spôsobom popísaným v tomto návode na použitie, vrátane, no nielen, zabezpečenia, že produkt sa 
nebude používať opakovane. 

Spoločnosť AtriCure, Inc. nie je za žiadnych okolností zodpovedná za akékoľvek náhodné, zvláštne alebo následné straty, škody 
alebo výdavky, ktoré by boli spôsobené úmyselným nesprávnym použitím alebo opakovaným použitím tohto produktu, vrátane 
akejkoľvek straty, škody alebo výdavkov, ktoré súvisia s poranením osôb alebo škodami na majetku.

VYSVETLENIE SYMBOLOV NA ZNAČENÍ BALENIA

Na značení na vonkajšom balení nájdete symboly, ktoré sa vzťahujú na tento produkt.

DA BRUGSANVISNING DANSK

AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove®-størrelsesguide 

BESKRIVELSE

AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove-størrelsesguiden (guide) er et tilbehør, der fungerer sammen med AtriClip LAA-eksklusionssystemet. 
AtriClip LAA-eksklusionssystemet består af AtriClip LAA-eksklusionsanordningen (klemme), AtriClip-anlæggeren og guiden.

Guiden er et kirurgisk instrument til engangsbrug på en patient, som er designet til at assistere i valget af den passende klemme. 
Guiden kan formes og placeres direkte ved siden af venstre auricula atrii (LAA). Der er mærker på guiden, der forenkler evaluering 
af strukturen og valget af den passende klemmestørrelse. Mærkerne på guiden er 4 mm +/- 0,5 mm kortere end klemmens 
nominelle dimensioner for at tilnærme sig aurikelkomprimeringen, når klemmen er anlagt. Vævstykkelse, aurikelgeometri og 
andre faktorer kan påvirke beslutninger angående størrelse, og lægens skal derfor vurdere og vælge den passende størrelse.

Guiden indeholder ingen komponenter af naturlig gummilatex.

TERMINOLOGI FOR ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE-STØRRELSESGUIDE (SE FIGUR 1)

[1] Håndtag [2] Grunddel [3] Indikationer

NEDENSTÅENDE OPLYSNINGER SKAL GENNEMLÆSES NØJE FØR BRUG AF PRODUKTET

VIGTIGT!

Dette hæfte er beregnet som en hjælp i forbindelse med anvendelsen af produktet. Det er ikke en reference til kirurgisk teknik.

INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG

AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove™-størrelsesguiden (guiden) er beregnet til at blive brugt som tilbehør til AtriClip LAA-udelukkelsessystemet.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

Ingen kendte

 ADVARSLER   

Guiden må ikke bruges, hvis sterilitetsbarrieren er brudt. Risikoen for patientinfektion kan undgås ved at inspicere 
produktemballagen før åbning for at sikre, at sterilitetsbarrieren ikke er brudt. 

Der må ikke udøves for stor kraft under brug af guiden. Udøvelse af for stor kraft kan forårsage vævsskader.

 FORHOLDSREGLER

1. Læs omhyggeligt alle anvisninger for AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove-størrelsesguiden før brug af instrumentet. Manglende 
overholdelse af anvisningerne kan føre til personskade og/eller forkert brug af instrumentet.

2. AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove-størrelsesguiden må udelukkende bruges som assistance til valg af den passende klemme.
3. Guiden må udelukkende bruges af korrekt uddannet og kvalificeret lægefagligt personale.
4. Sørg for ikke at tabe guiden, og smid ikke med den, så instrumentet ikke bliver beskadiget. Hvis guiden tabes, må den ikke 

anvendes. Udskift med en ny.
5. Beskadigelse af guiden undgås ved at udvise forsigtighed under håndtering og forbindelse med andre instrumenter.
6. Guiden må ikke bøjes i området ved indikationerne.
7. Guiden må ikke resteriliseres eller genbruges. Kun til brug på en enkelt patient.

BRUGSANVISNING

1. Tag guiden ud af dens emballage under brug af steril teknik.

2. Juster guiden i forhold til LAA. (Se Figur 2)

BEMÆRK:  Evaluering skal ske ved grunddelen af auriklen.

3.  Evaluer LAA, og vælg den passende klemmestørrelse.

Klemmestørrelse LAA-størrelsesinterval

35 mm 29-35 mm

40 mm 34-40 mm

45 mm 39-45 mm

50 mm 44-50 mm

4.  Bortskaf guiden efter brug. Udstyrets komponenter skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med alle lokale regler og 
bestemmelser vedrørende bortskaffelse og genbrug.

LEVERINGSTILSTAND

AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove-størrelsesguiden leveres som et STERILT instrument og er udelukkende til brug på en enkelt patient.

Steriliteten er garanteret, medmindre pakken har været åbnet eller er blevet beskadiget. Må ikke resteriliseres. 

Gillinov-Cosgrove-størrelsesguiden må ikke bruges efter den angivne udløbsdato.

RETURNERING AF BRUGTE PRODUKTER

Hvis dette produkt af den ene eller anden årsag skal returneres til AtriCure, Inc., kræves et RGA-nummer (return goods 
authorization) fra AtriCure, Inc. inden forsendelse. 

Hvis produktet har været i kontakt med blod eller kropsvæsker, skal det rengøres og desinficeres grundigt inden emballering. 
Det skal sendes enten i den originale æske eller en tilsvarende æske for at forhindre beskadigelse under forsendelsen. Og det skal 
mærkes korrekt med et RGA-nummer og en angivelse af, at forsendelsens indhold skal betragtes som biologisk farligt.

Vejledning i rengøring og materialer, herunder passende forsendelsesbeholdere, korrekt mærkning og et RGA-nummer, kan 
rekvireres fra AtriCure, Inc.

 FORSIGTIG: Det er sundhedsinstitutionens ansvar at klargøre og identificere produktet behørigt til forsendelse. 

ERKLÆRINGER OM ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE

Det er brugerens ansvar at godkende den acceptable tilstand af dette produkt, før det anvendes, og at sikre, at produktet 
udelukkende anvendes på den måde, der er beskrevet i denne brugsanvisning, herunder, men ikke begrænset til, at sikre, at 
produktet ikke genanvendes. 

AtriCure, Inc. påtager sig under ingen omstændigheder ansvaret for nogen tilfældige tab, særlige tab eller følgetab, skader eller 
udgifter, som er resultatet af forsætlig misbrug eller genbrug af dette produkt, herunder tab, skader eller udgifter relateret til 
personskade eller tingskade.

FORKLARING AF DE SYMBOLER, DER ANVENDES PÅ MÆRKNINGEN

De symboler, der gælder for dette produkt, kan ses på mærkningen på yderemballagen.

SV INSTRUKTIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING SVENSKA

AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove® Selection Guide 

BESKRIVNING

AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove Selection Guide (Guide) är ett tillbehör som fungerar tillsammans med AtriClip LAA Exclusion System. 
AtriClip LAA Exclusion System består av AtriClip LAA Exclusion Device (Klämma), AtriClip Applier och Guiden.

Guiden är ett kirurgiskt instrument för engångsanvändning som är utformat för att hjälpa till att välja lämplig klämma. 
Guiden är formbar och kan placeras direkt intill Left Atrial Appendage (LAA) för att justera storleken. Det finns markeringar 
i guiden som underlättar utvärderingen av strukturen och valet av lämplig klämstorlek. Markeringarna på styrningen är 
4 mm +/- 0,5 mm kortare än klämmans nominella dimensioner för att approximera bihangkomprimeringen när klämman 
appliceras. Vävnadstjocklek, bihangsgeometri och andra faktorer kan påverka storleksbeslut därför är det läkarens ansvar att 
välja lämplig storlek.

Guiden innehåller inte naturliga gummilatexkomponenter.

ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE URVALSGUIDE NOMENCLATURE (SE FIGUR 1)

[1] Handtag [2] Bas [3] Indikationsmarkeringar

LÄS FÖLJANDE INFORMATION NOGGRANT INNAN DU ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN

VIKTIGT:

Denna broschyr är utformad för att underlätta anvndningen av denna produkt. Det är inte en hänvisning till kirurgiska tekniker.

INDIKATION FÖR ANVÄNDNING

AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove Selection Guide™ (Guide) är avsedd att användas som en AtriClip LAA Exclusion System.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

Inga kända

 VARNINGAR   

Använd inte guiden om sterilitetsbarriären är bruten. För att undvika risken för patientinfektion, inspektera 
produktförpackningen innan den öppnas för att säkerställa att sterilitetsbarriären inte bryts. 

Använd inte överdriven kraft när du använder guiden. Användning av överdriven kraft kan orsaka vävnadsskada.

 FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

1. Läs noga igenom alla instruktioner för AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove Selection Guide innan du använder enheten. 
Underlåtenhet att följa instruktionerna kan leda till skador och/eller kan leda till felaktig användning av enheten.

2. AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove Selection Guide ska endast användas för att hjälpa till att välja lämplig klämma.
3. Användning av guiden bör överlåtas till korrekt utbildad och kvalificerad medicinsk personal.
4. För att undvika skador på enheten får du inte tappa eller kasta guiden. Om du tappar guiden får den inte användas. Byt ut 

den mot en ny guide.
5. För att undvika skador på guiden, var försiktig när du hanterar och sammankopplar den med andra enheter.
6. Böj inte guiden i området med indikationsmärken.
7. Sterilisera eller återanvänd inte guiden. Endast för engångsbruk.

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING

1. Avlägsna guiden från förpackningen med steril teknik.

2. Rikta in guiden så att den ligger intill LAA. (Se figur 2)

OBS!  Utvärdering bör ske i botten av bihanget.

3.  Utvärdera LAA och välj lämplig klämstorlek.

Klämstorlek LAA storleksintervall

35 mm 29 - 35 mm

40 mm 34 - 40 mm

45 mm 39 - 45 mm

50 mm 44 - 50 mm

4.  Kassera guiden efter användning. Följ lokala förordningar och återvinningsplaner för bortskaffande eller återvinning av 
enhetskomponenter.

LEVERANS

AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove Selection Guide levereras som ett STERILT instrument och är endast avsedd för engångsbruk.

Sterilitet garanteras om inte förpackningen är öppnad eller skadad. Återsterilisera inte. 

Använd inte Gillinov-Cosgrove Selection Guide efter angivet utgångsdatum.

RETUR AV ANVÄND PRODUKT

Om denna produkt av någon anledning måste återlämnas till AtriCure, Inc., måste ett RGA-nummer erhållas från AtriCure, Inc., 
före leverans. 

Om produkten har varit i kontakt med blod eller kroppsvätskor, måste den rengöras grundligt och desinficeras före packning. 
Den ska transporteras antingen i originalförpackningen eller i en motsvarande kartong för att förhindra skador under 
transporten och den bör vara korrekt märkt med ett RGA-nummer och en indikation på den biologiskt farliga karaktären hos 
försändelsens innehåll.

Instruktioner för rengöring och material, inklusive lämpliga transportbehållare, korrekt märkning och ett RGA-nummer kan 
erhållas från AtriCure, Inc.

 VARNING:  Det åligger hälso-och sjukvårds institutionen att på ett adekvat sätt förbereda och identifiera produkten 
för transport. 

DEKLARATION OM ANSVARSFRISKRIVNING

Användaren tar på sig ansvaret för att godkänna produktens godtagbara tillstånd innan det används och för att säkerställa att 
produkten endast används på det sätt som beskrivs i dessa bruksanvisning, inklusive men inte begränsat till att säkerställa att 
produkten inte återanvändas. 

Under inga omständigheter kommer AtriCure, Inc. att ansvara för eventuell tillfällig, särskild eller följdskada, skada eller kostnad 
som är resultatet av avsiktligt missbruk av denna produkt, inklusive förlust, skada eller kostnad som är relaterad till personskada 
eller skada på egendom.

FÖRKLARING AV SYMBOLER PÅ FÖRPACKNINGENS ETIKETTER

Se förpackningens etikett för att se vilka symboler som gäller för denna produkt.

PL INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI POLSKI

Przymiar AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove® 

OPIS

Przymiar AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove (przymiar) jest akcesorium działającym w połączeniu z systemem okluzji LAA AtriClip. 
System okluzji LAA AtriClip składa się z urządzenia AtriClip do zamykania LAA (klipsa), aplikatora AtriClip oraz przymiaru.

Przymiar jest narzędziem chirurgicznym przeznaczonym do stosowania u jednego pacjenta, służącym do ułatwienia wyboru 
odpowiedniego klipsa. Przymiar jest plastyczny i może zostać umieszczony bezpośrednio obok uszka lewego przedsionka (LAA) 
w celu doboru rozmiaru. Na przymiarze znajdują się oznaczenia ułatwiające ocenę struktury i dobór odpowiedniego rozmiaru 
klipsa. Oznaczenia na przymiarze są o 4 mm (+/- 0,5 mm) krótsze niż nominalne wymiary klipsa, aby w przybliżeniu określić 
stopień ściśnięcia uszka podczas zakładania klipsa. Grubość tkanki, geometria uszka i inne czynniki mogą wpływać na decyzje 
dotyczące rozmiaru, dlatego wybór odpowiedniego rozmiaru należy do lekarza.

Przymiar nie zawiera elementów z naturalnej gumy lateksowej.

PRZYMIAR ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE – NOMENKLATURA (PATRZ RYSUNEK 1)

[1] Uchwyt [2] Podstawa [3] Oznaczenia

PRZED UŻYCIEM PRODUKTU NALEŻY DOKŁADNIE PRZECZYTAĆ PONIŻSZE INFORMACJE

WAŻNE!

Niniejsza broszura została opracowana z myślą o ułatwieniu korzystania z tego produktu. Nie jest to odniesienie do technik 
chirurgicznych.

WSKAZANIE DO STOSOWANIA

Przymiar AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove™ (przymiar) jest przeznaczony do stosowania jako narzędzie akcesoryjne systemu okluzji 
LAA AtriClip.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA

Brak znanych

 OSTRZEŻENIA   

Nie należy używać przymiaru, jeśli jałowa bariera została naruszona. Aby uniknąć ryzyka zakażenia pacjenta, należy sprawdzić 
opakowanie produktu przed otwarciem, aby upewnić się, że jałowa bariera nie została naruszona. 

Nie należy stosować nadmiernej siły podczas korzystania z przymiaru. Użycie nadmiernej siły może spowodować 
uszkodzenie tkanki.

 ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

1. Przed użyciem urządzenia należy dokładnie przeczytać wszystkie instrukcje dotyczące przymiaru klipsa AtriClip Gillinov-
Cosgrove. Zignorowanie instrukcji może doprowadzić do obrażeń i/lub może skutkować nieprawidłowym użytkowaniem 
urządzenia.

2. Przymiar AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove ma służyć jedynie jako pomoc przy wyborze odpowiedniego klipsa.
3. Korzystanie z przymiaru powinno być ograniczone do odpowiednio przeszkolonego i wykwalifikowanego personelu 

medycznego.
4. Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia urządzenia, przymiaru nie wolno upuszczać ani rzucać nim. Jeśli przymiar zostanie upuszczony, 

nie należy go używać. W takiej sytuacji należy wymienić przymiar na nowy.
5. Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia przymiaru, należy zachować ostrożność przy postępowaniu z innymi urządzeniami.
6. Nie zginać przymiaru w obszarze występowania oznaczeń.
7. Przymiaru nie wolno sterylizować ponownie ani używać ponownie. Tylko dla jednego pacjenta.

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

1. Stosując technikę sterylną, wyjąć przymiar z opakowania.

2. Ustawić przymiar obok LAA. (Patrz rysunek 2)

UWAGA:  Ocenę należy przeprowadzić u podstawy uszka.

3.  Ocenić LAA i wybrać odpowiedni rozmiar klipsa.

Rozmiar klipsa Zakres wielkości LAA

35 mm 29–35 mm

40 mm 34–40 mm

45 mm 39–45 mm

50 mm 44–50 mm

4.  Wyrzucić przymiar po użyciu. Postępować zgodnie z lokalnymi rozporządzeniami i planami recyklingu dotyczącymi 
usuwania lub recyklingu elementów urządzeń.

SPOSÓB DOSTARCZANIA

Przymiar klipsa AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove jest dostarczany jako urządzenie JAŁOWE i jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku 
u jednego pacjenta.

Sterylność jest gwarantowana, o ile nie doszło do otwarcia lub uszkodzenia opakowania. Nie sterylizować ponownie. 

Przymiaru Gillinov-Cosgrove nie należy używać po upływie terminu ważności.

ZWROT UŻYWANEGO PRODUKTU

Jeśli z jakiegokolwiek powodu produkt ten musi zostać zwrócony do firmy AtriCure, Inc., przed jego wysłaniem należy uzyskać 
numer autoryzacji zwrotu towarów (RGA) od firmy AtriCure, Inc. 

Jeśli produkt miał kontakt z krwią lub płynami ustrojowymi, należy go dokładnie oczyścić i zdezynfekować przed zapakowaniem. 
Powinien on być transportowany w oryginalnym lub podobnym kartonie, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniom podczas transportu. 
Ponadto powinien być odpowiednio oznakowany numerem RGA oraz symbolem wskazującym, że zawartość przesyłki stanowi 
zagrożenie biologiczne.

Instrukcje dotyczące czyszczenia i materiałów, w tym odpowiednie pojemniki transportowe, odpowiednie oznakowanie oraz 
numer RGA, można uzyskać od firmy AtriCure, Inc.

 PRZESTROGA:  Obowiązkiem placówki ochrony zdrowia jest odpowiednie przygotowanie i oznakowanie produktu do 
wysyłki. 

OŚWIADCZENIA O ZRZECZENIU SIĘ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI

Użytkownicy ponoszą odpowiedzialność za potwierdzenie dopuszczalnego stanu tego produktu przed jego użyciem oraz za 
zapewnienie, że produkt jest używany wyłącznie w sposób opisany w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi, w tym, ale nie wyłącznie, za 
zapewnienie, że produkt nie jest używany ponownie. 

W żadnym wypadku firma AtriCure, Inc. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek przypadkowe, szczególne lub wynikowe 
straty, szkody lub wydatki, które są wynikiem celowego niewłaściwego użycia lub ponownego użycia tego produktu, w tym 
wszelkie straty, uszkodzenia lub wydatki, które są związane z obrażeniami ciała lub uszkodzeniem mienia.

OBJAŚNIENIE SYMBOLI NA OPAKOWANIU

Aby sprawdzić, jakie symbole dotyczą tego produktu, należy zapoznać się z etykietą na opakowaniu zewnętrznym.

RU ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ РУССКИЙ

Указатель AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove® Selection Guide 

ОПИСАНИЕ

Указатель AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove Selection Guide (указатель) представляет собой принадлежность, которая 
используется в сочетании с системой AtriClip для окклюзии ушка левого предсердия (УЛП). Система AtriClip для окклюзии 
УЛП включает устройство для выключения УЛП AtriClip (клипсу), клипсонакладыватель AtriClip и указатель.

Указатель представляет собой хирургический инструмент для одного пациента, предназначенный для помощи 
в определении подходящей клипсы. Указатель является гибким инструментом, который можно разместить 
в непосредственной близости от ушка левого предсердия (УЛП) для определения размера. На указателе нанесены 
деления, которые облегчают оценку тканей и выбор подходящего размера клипсы. Деления на указателе на  
4 мм +/- 0,5 мм короче, чем номинальные размеры клипсы для аппроксимации сжатия ушка при установке клипсы. 
На решение о выборе подходящего размера клипсы могут влиять толщина ткани, геометрические характеристики 
ушка и другие факторы, поэтому выбор подходящего размера остается на усмотрение врача.

Указатель не содержит компонентов из натурального каучукового латекса.

НОМЕНКЛАТУРА УКАЗАТЕЛЯ ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE SELECTION GUIDE 
(СМ. РИС. 1)

[1] Ручка [2] Основание [3] Деления шкалы

ПЕРЕД ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЕЙ ИЗДЕЛИЯ ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ СЛЕДУЮЩУЮ ИНФОРМАЦИЮ

ВАЖНО!

Данный буклет предназначен для помощи при эксплуатации изделия. Он не является пособием по технике проведения 
хирургических операций.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

Указатель AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove™ Selection Guide (указатель) предназначен для использования в качестве 
принадлежности для системы AtriClip для окклюзии УЛП.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ

Нет данных

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ   

Не используйте указатель при нарушении стерильной барьерной системы.  
Чтобы избежать опасности инфицирования пациента, осмотрите упаковку изделия перед ее открытием,  

чтобы убедиться в том, что стерильная барьерная система не нарушена. 

Не прилагайте излишние усилия при использовании указателя. Это может привести к повреждению тканей.

 МЕРЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

1. Перед использованием указателя AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove Selection Guide внимательно прочитайте все инструкции. 
Несоблюдение инструкций может привести к травме и/или неправильному использованию устройства.

2. Указатель AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove Selection Guide должен использоваться только для помощи при выборе 
соответствующей клипсы.

3. Использовать указатель может только квалифицированный медицинский персонал, прошедший соответствующее 
обучение.

4. Во избежание повреждения не роняйте и не бросайте указатель. Если указатель уронили, не используйте его после 
этого. Замените на новый указатель.

5. Во избежание повреждения указателя соблюдайте осторожность при обращении с ним и взаимодействии 
с другими устройствами.

6. Не сгибайте указатель в зоне делений шкалы.
7. Указатель не подлежит повторной стерилизации или повторному использованию. Предназначено только для 

одного пациента.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

1. Используя стерильные методы, извлеките указатель из упаковки.

2. Расположите указатель поблизости от УЛП. (См. рис. 2)

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ.  Оценку необходимо выполнить у основания ушка.

3.  Оцените УЛП и выберите подходящий размер клипсы.

Размер клипсы Диапазон размера УЛП

35 мм 29–35 мм

40 мм 34–40 мм

45 мм 39–45 мм

50 мм 44–50 мм

4.  Утилизируйте направляющую после использования. Соблюдайте требования местного законодательства в сфере 
утилизации или переработки компонентов устройства.

КОМПЛЕКТ ПОСТАВКИ

Указатель AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove Selection Guide поставляется в СТЕРИЛЬНОМ ВИДЕ и предназначен только для одного 
пациента.

Стерильность гарантируется только в том случае, если упаковка не вскрыта и не повреждена. Запрещается повторно 
стерилизовать. 

Не используйте указатель Gillinov-Cosgrove Selection Guide после истечения указанного срока годности.

ВОЗВРАТ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАННОГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ

Если по какой-либо причине требуется вернуть изделие в корпорацию AtriCure, Inc., то перед отправкой необходимо 
получить номер разрешения на возврат продукции (RGA). 

Если изделие контактировало с кровью или биологическими жидкостями организма, его необходимо тщательно 
очистить и продезинфицировать перед упаковкой. Во избежание повреждений во время перевозки изделие 
необходимо упаковать в оригинальную картонную упаковку или в картонную упаковку, которая аналогична 
оригинальной; кроме того, необходимо правильно прикрепить ярлык с номером RGA и указанием биологически 
опасных свойств содержимого посылки.

Инструкции по очистке и материалы, включая соответствующую тару для транспортировки, маркировку и номер RGA, 
можно получить в корпорации AtriCure, Inc.

 ВНИМАНИЕ.  Учреждение здравоохранения должно обеспечить соответствующую подготовку и маркировку 
изделия для транспортировки. 

ЗАЯВЛЕНИЯ ОБ ОТКАЗЕ ОТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ

Перед началом эксплуатации пользователи принимают на себя ответственность за утверждение приемлемого состояния 
данного изделия, а также за обеспечение того, что данное изделие будет использоваться таким образом, как описано 
в данных инструкциях по эксплуатации, включая, помимо прочего, предотвращение повторного использования изделия. 

Ни при каких обстоятельствах корпорация AtriCure, Inc. не будет нести ответственности за случайные, специальные или 
косвенные убытки, ущерб или расходы, являющиеся результатом преднамеренного неправильного использования 
или повторного использования данного изделия, включая убытки, ущерб или расходы, связанные с травмами или 
повреждением имущества.

УСЛОВНЫЕ ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЯ НА ЯРЛЫКЕ УПАКОВКИ

Чтобы определить, какие символы относятся к данному продукту, см. ярлык на внешней стороне упаковки.

FI KÄYTTÖOHJEET SUOMI

AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove® -valintaohjain 

KUVAUS

AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove -valintaohjain (ohjain) AtriClip LAA -sulkujärjestelmän kanssa käytettävä lisävaruste. AtriClip LAA 
-sulkujärjestelmä koostuu AtriClip LAA -sulkulaitteesta (klipsi), AtriClip-asettimesta ja ohjaimesta.

Ohjain on yhden potilaan käyttöön tarkoitettu kirurginen instrumentti, joka avustaa asianmukaisen klipsin valinnassa. 
Ohjain on muotoiltava ja se voidaan sijoittaa suoraan vasemman eteiskorvakkeen (LAA) viereen koon mittaamista varten. 
Ohjaimessa on merkinnät, jotka helpottavat rakenteen evaluointia ja oikean kokoisen klipsin valintaa. Ohjaimen merkinnät 
ovat 4 mm +/- 0,5 mm klipsin nimellismittoja lyhyemmät korvakkeen puristuksen lähentämiseksi, kun klipsi asetetaan. 
Kudoksen paksuus, korvakkeen geometria ja muut tekijät voivat vaikuttaa koon valintaan, joten asianmukaisen koon valinta 
on lääkärin harkinnassa.

Ohjaimessa ei ole luonnonkumilateksia sisältäviä osia.

ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE -VALINTAOHJAIMEN NIMIKKEISTÖ (KATSO KUVA 1)

[1] Kahva [2] Perusta [3] Merkinnät

ENNEN KUIN KÄYTÄT TUOTETTA, LUE SEURAAVAT TIEDOT HUOLELLISESTI

TÄRKEÄÄ!

Tämä opas avustaa tuotteen käytössä. Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu leikkaustekniikoiden ohjeeksi.

KÄYTTÖAIHE

AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove™ -valintaohjain (ohjain) on tarkoitettu lisävarusteeksi AtriClip LAA -sulkujärjestelmälle.

VASTA-AIHEET

Ei tunnettuja

 VAROITUKSET   

Älä käytä ohjainta, jos steriili este on rikkoutunut. Potilasinfektioiden välttämiseksi tarkista tuotepakkaus  
ennen avaamista varmistaaksesi, että steriiliä estettä ei ole rikottu. 

Älä käytä ohjainta liiallisella voimalla. Liiallisen voiman käyttö voi aiheuttaa kudosvaurioita.

 VAROTOIMET

1. Lue huolellisesti kaikki AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove -valintaohjaimen ohjeet ennen sen käyttämistä. Ohjeiden noudattamatta 
jättäminen voi johtaa vahingoittumiseen ja/tai laitteen väärään käyttöön.

2. AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove -valintaohjain on tarkoitettu ainoastaan avustamaan asianmukaisen klipsin valinnassa.
3. Ohjainta saa käyttää vain asianmukaisesti koulutettu ja pätevä hoitohenkilökunta.
4. Ohjaimen vahingoittumisen välttämiseksi älä pudota tai heitä sitä. Jos ohjain putoaa, älä käytä sitä. Vaihda se uuteen 

ohjaimeen.
5. Ohjaimen vahingoittumisen välttämiseksi käsittele sitä varovasti ja toimi huolellisesti käyttäessäsi sitä muiden 

laitteiden ohella.
6. Älä taivuta ohjainta osoitusmerkkien alueella.
7. Älä steriloi tai käytä ohjainta uudelleen. Vain yhden potilaan käyttöön.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

1. Poista ohjain pakkauksestaan steriilillä tekniikalla.

2. Kohdista ohjain LAA:n viereen. (Katso kuva 2)

HUOMAUTUS:  arviointi tulee suorittaa korvakkeen tyvessä.

3.  Arvioi LAA ja valitse sopiva klipsikoko.

Klipsin koko LAA:n kokoalue

35 mm 29–35 mm

40 mm 34–40 mm

45 mm 39–45 mm

50 mm 44–50 mm

4.  Hävitä ohjain käytön jälkeen. Hävitä tai kierrätä laitteen osat noudattamalla paikallisia viranomaismääräyksiä ja 
kierrätysohjelmia.

TOIMITUS

AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove -valintaohjain toimitetaan STERIILINÄ instrumenttina ja se on tarkoitettu ainoastaan yhden potilaan 
käyttöön.

Steriiliys on taattu, jos pakkaus on avaamaton ja ehjä. Ei saa steriloida uudelleen. 

Älä käytä Gillinov-Cosgrove -valintaohjainta osoitetun viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen.

KÄYTETYN TUOTTEEN PALAUTTAMINEN

Jos tämä tuote on jostakin syystä palautettava AtriCure, Inc. -yritykselle, AtriCure, Inc. -yritykseltä on hankittava 
tuotepalautusnumero (RGA) ennen lähettämistä. 

Jos tuote on joutunut kosketuksiin veren tai kehon nesteiden kanssa, se on puhdistettava huolellisesti ja desinfioitava ennen 
pakkaamista. Kuljetusvaurioiden estämiseksi tuote tulee lähettää joko alkuperäispakkauksessa tai vastaavassa laatikossa, ja se 
on merkittävä asianmukaisesti RGA-numerolla ja ilmoituksella lähetyksen sisällön biologisesti vaarallisesta luonteesta.

Puhdistusohjeet ja materiaalit, mukaan lukien asianmukaiset kuljetusastiat, asianmukaiset merkinnät ja RGA-numero, ovat 
saatavissa AtriCure, Inc. -yritykseltä.

 VAROITUS: terveydenhoitolaitos vastaa tuotteen asianmukaisesta valmistelusta ja merkitsemisestä lähetystä varten. 

VASTUUVAPAUSLAUSEKKEET

Käyttäjä vastaa tämän tuotteen hyväksyttävän tilan hyväksymisestä ennen sen käyttöä ja siitä, että tuotetta käytetään vain tässä 
käyttöohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla, mukaan lukien rajoittamatta varmistus siitä, että tuotetta ei käytetä uudelleen. 

AtriCure, Inc. ei ole missään tapauksessa vastuussa mahdollisista tahattomista, erityisistä tai seuraamuksellisista menetyksistä, 
vahingoista tai kustannuksista, jotka johtuvat tämän tuotteen tahallisesta väärinkäytöstä mukaan lukien henkilö- tai 
omaisuusvahinkoihin liittyvät menetykset, vahingot tai kustannukset.

PAKKAUSETIKETIN SYMBOLIEN KUVAUS

Katso tuotekohtaiset symbolit ulkopakkauksen etiketistä.

EL ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

Οδηγός επιλογής AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove® 

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ

Ο Οδηγός επιλογής AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove (Οδηγός) είναι ένα εξάρτημα που λειτουργεί σε συνδυασμό με το Σύστημα 
αποκλεισμού AtriClip LAA. Το Σύστημα αποκλεισμού AtriClip LAA αποτελείται από τη Συσκευή αποκλεισμού AtriClip LAA (Κλιπ), 
τον Εφαρμοστή AtriClip και τον Οδηγό.

Ο Οδηγός είναι ένα χειρουργικό εργαλείο που προορίζεται για χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή και είναι σχεδιασμένο για να βοηθά 
στην επιλογή του κατάλληλου Κλιπ. Ο Οδηγός είναι ελατός και μπορεί να τοποθετηθεί σε άμεση γειτνίαση με το αριστερό κολπικό 
προσάρτημα (LAA) για καθορισμό διαστάσεων. Επάνω στον οδηγό υπάρχουν ενδείξεις που διευκολύνουν την αξιολόγηση της 
δομής και την επιλογή του κατάλληλου μεγέθους κλιπ. Οι ενδείξεις επάνω στον οδηγό είναι κατά 4 mm +/- 0,5 mm μικρότερες 
από τις ονομαστικές διαστάσεις του κλιπ για να προσεγγίσουν τη συμπίεση του προσαρτήματος κατά την εφαρμογή του κλιπ. 
Το πάχος του ιστού, η γεωμετρία του προσαρτήματος και άλλοι παράγοντες μπορούν να επηρεάσουν τις αποφάσεις σχετικά με το 
μέγεθος, επομένως η επιλογή του κατάλληλου μεγέθους εναπόκειται στην κρίση του ιατρού.

Ο Οδηγός δεν περιέχει εξαρτήματα από λάτεξ φυσικού καουτσούκ.

ΟΝΟΜΑΤΟΛΟΓΙΑ ΟΔΗΓΟΎ ΕΠΙΛΟΓΗΣ ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE (ΒΛ. ΕΙΚΟΝΑ 1)

[1] Λαβή [2] Βάση [3] Ενδείξεις

ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΎ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΤΙΣ ΠΑΡΑΚΑΤΩ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ!

Το παρόν εγχειρίδιο είναι σχεδιασμένο έτσι ώστε να διευκολύνει τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος. Δεν αποτελεί αναφορά σε 
χειρουργικές τεχνικές.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΗ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

Ο Οδηγός επιλογής AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove™ (Οδηγός) προορίζεται για χρήση ως εξάρτημα του Συστήματος αποκλεισμού 
AtriClip LAA.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ

Δεν υπάρχουν γνωστές αντενδείξεις

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ   

Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τον Οδηγό αν έχει παραβιαστεί ο φραγμός αποστείρωσης. Προκειμένου να αποφευχθεί ο κίνδυνος μόλυνσης 
του ασθενούς, επιθεωρήστε τη συσκευασία του προϊόντος πριν από το άνοιγμα, ώστε να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν έχει παραβιαστεί 

ο φραγμός αποστείρωσης. 

Μην ασκείτε υπερβολική δύναμη κατά τη χρήση του Οδηγού. Η χρήση υπερβολικής δύναμης μπορεί να προκαλέσει ιστική βλάβη.

 ΠΡΟΦΎΛΑΞΕΙΣ

1. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά όλες τις οδηγίες σχετικά με τον Οδηγό επιλογής AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove πριν από τη χρήση της 
συσκευής. Η πλημμελής τήρηση των οδηγιών μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμό ή/και μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα την 
εσφαλμένη χρήση της συσκευής.

2. Ο Οδηγός επιλογής AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο για να βοηθά στην επιλογή του κατάλληλου Κλιπ.
3. Η χρήση του Οδηγού θα πρέπει να περιορίζεται στο κατάλληλα εκπαιδευμένο και εξειδικευμένο ιατρικό προσωπικό.
4. Για την αποφυγή ζημιάς στη συσκευή, μην αφήνετε να πέσει κάτω ή να τραντάζεται ο Οδηγός. Σε περίπτωση πτώσης του 

Οδηγού, μην τον χρησιμοποιείτε. Αντικαταστήστε τον με έναν νέο Οδηγό.
5. Για την αποφυγή ζημιάς στον Οδηγό, να είστε προσεκτικοί κατά τον χειρισμό και τη διασύνδεση με άλλες συσκευές.
6. Μην κάμπτετε τον οδηγό στην περιοχή των σημείων ένδειξης.
7. Μην επαναποστειρώνετε και μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε τον Οδηγό. Για χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

1. Χρησιμοποιώντας άσηπτη τεχνική, αφαιρέστε τον Οδηγό από τη συσκευασία του.

2. Ευθυγραμμίστε τον Οδηγό δίπλα από το αριστερό κολπικό προσάρτημα (LAA). (Βλ. Εικόνα 2)

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:  Θα πρέπει να γίνεται αξιολόγηση στη βάση του προσαρτήματος.

3.  Αξιολογήστε το αριστερό κολπικό προσάρτημα (LAA) και επιλέξτε το κατάλληλο μέγεθος Κλιπ.

Μέγεθος κλιπ Εύρος μεγέθους αριστερού κολπικού προσαρτήματος (LAA)

35 mm 29–35 mm

40 mm 34–40 mm

45 mm 39–45 mm

50 mm 44–50 mm

4.  Απορρίψτε τον Οδηγό μετά από τη χρήση. Ακολουθήστε τους τοπικούς ισχύοντες κανονισμούς και τα σχέδια ανακύκλωσης 
σχετικά με την απόρριψη ή την ανακύκλωση των εξαρτημάτων της συσκευής.

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗΣ

Ο Οδηγός επιλογής AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove παρέχεται ως ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟ εργαλείο και προορίζεται για χρήση σε έναν 
μόνο ασθενή.

Η στειρότητα είναι εγγυημένη εκτός εάν η συσκευασία έχει ανοιχτεί ή έχει υποστεί ζημιά. Μην επαναποστειρώνετε. 

Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τον Οδηγό επιλογής Gillinov-Cosgrove μετά την αναγραφόμενη ημερομηνία λήξης.

ΕΠΙΣΤΡΟΦΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΟΎ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ

Εάν για οποιονδήποτε λόγο το παρόν προϊόν πρέπει να επιστραφεί στην AtriCure, Inc., απαιτείται αριθμός εξουσιοδότησης 
επιστροφής εμπορευμάτων (RGA) από την AtriCure, Inc., πριν από την αποστολή. 

Εάν το προϊόν έχει έλθει σε επαφή με αίμα ή σωματικά υγρά, θα πρέπει να καθαρίζεται σχολαστικά και να απολυμαίνεται πριν από 
τη συσκευασία. Θα πρέπει να αποστέλλεται είτε στην αρχική συσκευασία είτε σε αντίστοιχη συσκευασία, ώστε να μην προκληθεί 
ζημιά κατά τη μεταφορά και θα πρέπει να επισημαίνεται κατάλληλα με αριθμό εξουσιοδότησης επιστροφής εμπορευμάτων (RGA) 
και ένδειξη της βιολογικά επικίνδυνης φύσης του περιεχομένου της αποστολής.

Οδηγίες καθαρισμού και υλικά, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των κατάλληλων περιεκτών μεταφοράς, της κατάλληλης σήμανσης και του 
αριθμού εξουσιοδότησης επιστροφής εμπορευμάτων (RGA) διατίθενται από την AtriCure, Inc.

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:  Η επαρκής προετοιμασία και ο προσδιορισμός του προϊόντος για τη μεταφορά είναι ευθύνη του ιδρύματος 
υγειονομικής περίθαλψης. 

ΑΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΕΎΘΎΝΗΣ

Οι χρήστες αναλαμβάνουν την ευθύνη για την έγκριση της αποδεκτής κατάστασης αυτού του προϊόντος πριν από τη χρήση και 
για τη διασφάλιση ότι το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται αποκλειστικά με τον τρόπο που περιγράφεται στις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένης, ενδεικτικά, της διασφάλισης ότι το προϊόν δεν επαναχρησιμοποιείται. 

Η AtriCure, Inc. δεν φέρει σε καμία περίπτωση ευθύνη για οποιαδήποτε συμπτωματική, ειδική ή αποθετική απώλεια, ζημία ή 
δαπάνη, η οποία απορρέει από σκόπιμα εσφαλμένη ή εκ νέου χρήση του προϊόντος, συμπεριλαμβανομένης κάθε απώλειας, ζημίας 
ή δαπάνης, η οποία συνδέεται με τραυματισμό ατόμου ή υλική ζημιά.

ΕΠΕΞΗΓΗΣΗ ΣΎΜΒΟΛΩΝ ΣΤΗΝ ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΎΣΚΕΎΑΣΙΑΣ

Ανατρέξτε στην επισήμανση της εξωτερικής συσκευασίας για να δείτε ποια σύμβολα ισχύουν για αυτό το προϊόν.

PT INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO PORTUGUÊS

Guia de seleção AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove® 

DESCRIÇÃO

A Guia de seleção AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove (Guia) é um acessório que funciona em conjunto com o Sistema de exclusão de LAA 
AtriClip. O Sistema de exclusão de LAA AtriClip é composto pelo Dispositivo de exclusão de LAA AtriClip (Clip), pelo Aplicador 
AtriClip e pela Guia.

A Guia é um instrumento cirúrgico para utilização num único paciente concebido para ajudar a selecionar o Clip adequado.  
A Guia é maleável e pode ser colocada diretamente adjacente ao apêndice atrial esquerdo (Left Atrial Appendage, LAA) para fazer 
o cálculo do dimensionamento. Existem marcas na Guia que facilitam a avaliação da estrutura e a seleção do tamanho de Clip 
adequado. As marcas na guia são 4 mm +/- 0,5 mm mais curtas do que as dimensões nominais do Clip para corresponderem à 
compressão do apêndice quando o Clip é aplicado. A espessura do tecido, a geometria do apêndice e outros fatores podem afetar 
as decisões de dimensionamento, pelo que cabe ao médico selecionar o tamanho adequado.

A Guia não contém componentes de látex de borracha natural.
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NOMENCLATURA DA GUIA DE SELEÇÃO ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE (CONSULTE A FIGURA 1)

[1] Pega [2] Base [3] Marcas de indicação

ANTES DE UTILIZAR O PRODUTO, LEIA ATENTAMENTE AS SEGUINTES INFORMAÇÕES

IMPORTANTE!

Este folheto foi concebido para ajudar a utilizar este produto. Não se trata de uma referência para técnicas cirúrgicas.

INDICAÇÕES

A Guia de seleção AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove™ (Guia) destina-se a ser utilizada como um acessório do Sistema de exclusão de 
LAA AtriClip.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES

Nenhuma conhecida

 AVISOS   

Não utilize a Guia se a barreira estéril tiver sido violada. Para evitar o risco de infeção do paciente, inspecione a embalagem do 
produto antes de abri-la para se certificar de que a barreira estéril não foi violada. 

Não aplique força excessiva ao utilizar a Guia. Tal pode provocar danos aos tecidos.

 PRECAUÇÕES

1. Leia atentamente todas as instruções da Guia de seleção AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove antes de utilizar o dispositivo. 
O incumprimento dessas instruções pode levar a lesões e/ou a uma utilização incorreta do dispositivo.

2. A Guia de seleção AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove apenas deve ser utilizada para ajudar na seleção do Clip adequado.
3. A utilização da Guia deve ser limitada a pessoal médico devidamente formado e qualificado.
4. Para evitar danos ao dispositivo, não deixe cair nem faça movimentos bruscos com a Guia. Se a Guia cair, não a utilize. 

Substitua por uma Guia nova.
5. Para evitar danos à Guia, tenha cuidado ao manuseá-la e ao estabelecer interface com outros dispositivos.
6. Não dobre a Guia na área das marcas de indicação.
7. Não reesterilize nem reutilize a Guia. Para utilização num único paciente.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

1. Utilizando uma técnica estéril, retire a Guia da embalagem.

2. Alinhe a Guia de forma adjacente ao LAA. (Consulte a Figura 2)

NOTA:  A avaliação deve ocorrer na base do apêndice.

3.  Avalie o LAA e selecione o tamanho de Clip adequado.

Tamanho do Clip Intervalo de tamanhos de LAA

35 mm 29–35 mm

40 mm 34–40 mm

45 mm 39–45 mm

50 mm 44–50 mm

4.  Descarte a Guia após a utilização. Siga a legislação local e os planos de reciclagem em relação ao descarte ou reciclagem de 
componentes do dispositivo.

COMO É FORNECIDA

A Guia de seleção AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove é fornecida na forma de um instrumento ESTÉRIL e só deve ser utilizada num 
único paciente.

A esterilização está garantida a menos que a embalagem tenha sido violada ou danificada. Não reesterilize. 

Não utilize a Guia de seleção Gillinov-Cosgrove após a data de vencimento indicada.

DEVOLUÇÃO DO PRODUTO UTILIZADO

Se, por algum motivo, for necessário devolver este produto à AtriCure, Inc., terá de solicitar um número de autorização de 
devolução de mercadoria (ADM) à AtriCure, Inc. antes do envio. 

Se o produto tiver estado em contacto com sangue ou fluidos corporais, deve ser minuciosamente limpo e desinfetado antes de 
ser embalado. Deve ser enviado na embalagem original ou uma semelhante, para evitar danos durante o transporte, deve ser 
devidamente identificado com um número ADM e ter indicada a natureza de perigo biológico do conteúdo.

Solicite instruções de limpeza e informações sobre materiais, incluindo recipientes de envio apropriados, etiquetagem adequada 
e um número ADM, junto da AtriCure, Inc.

 CUIDADO: A instituição de saúde é responsável pela preparação e identificação adequadas do produto para expedição. 

DECLARAÇÕES DE ISENÇÃO DE RESPONSABILIDADE

Os utilizadores devem assumir a responsabilidade pela aprovação do estado aceitável deste produto antes de este ser utilizado 
e por assegurar que o mesmo apenas é utilizado da forma descrita nestas instruções de utilização, incluindo, entre outros, 
assegurar que o produto não é reutilizado. 

Sob nenhuma circunstância a AtriCure, Inc. será responsável por qualquer perda, dano ou despesa incidental, especial ou 
consequente, resultante do uso indevido ou da reutilização deliberada do produto, incluindo qualquer perda, dano ou despesa 
relacionada a lesões pessoais ou danos à propriedade.

EXPLICAÇÃO DOS SÍMBOLOS NA ETIQUETA DA EMBALAGEM:

Consulte a etiqueta da embalagem exterior para ver os símbolos que se aplicam a este produto.

SI NAVODILA ZA UPORABO SLOVENŠČINA

Model za izbor pripomočka AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove® 

OPIS

Model za izbor pripomočka AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove (model) je pripomoček, ki deluje v povezavi s sistemom za izključitev LAA 
AtriClip. Sistem za izključitev LAA AtriClip sestavljajo pripomoček za izključitev LAA AtriClip (sponka), aplikator AtriClip Applier in 
model.

Model je kirurški instrument za uporabo pri enem samem bolniku, ki je namenjen kot pomoč pri izbiri ustrezne sponke. Model 
je gnetljiv in ga lahko namestite neposredno ob levem srčnem ušescu (LAA – left atrial appendage) za pomerjanje velikosti. 
Na modelu so oznake, ki olajšajo oceno strukture in izbiro ustrezne velikosti sponke. Oznake na modelu so za 4 mm +/-  0,5 mm 
krajše od nazivnih dimenzij sponk, da se oceni kompresijo avrikule pri namestitvi sponke. Debelina tkiva, geometrija avrikule in 
drugi dejavniki lahko vplivajo na odločitve o izbiri velikosti, zato mora zdravnik po lastni presoji izbrati ustrezno velikost.

Model ne vsebuje naravnega lateksa kavčukovca.

NOMENKLATURA MODELA ZA IZBOR PRIPOMOČKA ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE (GLEJTE SLIKO 1)

[1] Ročaj [2] Baza [3] Oznake

PRED UPORABO IZDELKA PAZLJIVO PREBERITE NASLEDNJE INFORMACIJE

POMEMBNO!

Ta knjižica je zasnovana za pomoč pri uporabi izdelka in ni opis kirurških tehnik.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO

Model za izbiro pripomočka AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove™ (model) je namenjen kot dodatna oprema sistema za izključitev 
LAA AtriClip.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE

Niso znane

 OPOZORILA   

Modela ne uporabljajte, če je sterilnost kompromitirana. Da preprečite tveganje za okužbo bolnika,  
ovojnino izdelka pred odpiranjem preglejte in se prepričajte, da sterilnost ni kompromitirana. 

Pri uporabi modela ne uporabljajte čezmerne sile. S čezmerno silo lahko povzročite poškodbe tkiva.

 PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI

1. Pred uporabo pripomočka natančno preberite vsa navodila za model za izbiro pripomočka AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove. 
Neupoštevanje navodil lahko privede do telesnih poškodb in/ali nepravilne uporabe pripomočka.

2. Model za izbiro pripomočka AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove se uporablja le kot pomoč pri izbiri ustrezne sponke.
3. Model lahko uporablja samo ustrezno usposobljeno in pooblaščeno zdravstveno osebje.
4. Model ne sme pasti z višine in ga ne smete vreči, da preprečite poškodbe pripomočka. Če model pade z višine, ga ne 

uporabljajte. Zamenjajte ga z novim modelom.
5. Bodite previdni pri ravnanju z modelom in njegovim povezovanjem z drugimi pripomočki, da preprečite poškodbe modela.
6. Modela ne upogibajte v območju oznak.
7. Modela ne sterilizirajte znova in ne uporabite znova. Samo za enkratno uporabo.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

1. S sterilno tehniko vzemite model iz ovojnine.

2. Model poravnajte z LAA. (Glejte sliko 2)

OPOMBA:  Ocenjevanje izvedite na bazi avrikule.

3.  Ocenite LAA in izberite sponko ustrezne velikosti.

Velikost sponke Razpon velikosti LAA

35 mm 29–35 mm

40 mm 34–40 mm

45 mm 39–45 mm

50 mm 44–50 mm

4.  Model po uporabi zavrzite. Pri odstranjevanju ali recikliranju sestavnih delov pripomočka upoštevajte lokalne predpise in 
sheme za recikliranje.

NAČIN DOBAVE

Model za izbiro pripomočka AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove je na voljo kot STERILEN instrument in je namenjen samo za enega bolnika.

Sterilnost je zagotovljena, če ovojnina ni odprta ali poškodovana. Ne sterilizirajte znova. 

Ne uporabljajte modela za izbiro sponke Gillinov-Cosgrove po navedenem datumu izteka roka uporabnosti.

VRAČILO UPORABLJENEGA IZDELKA

Če morate ta izdelek zaradi kakršnega koli razloga vrniti družbi AtriCure, Inc., morate od družbe AtriCure, Inc. pred pošiljanjem 
pridobiti številko dovoljenja za vračilo blaga (RGA – return goods authorization). 

Če je bil izdelek v stiku s krvjo ali telesnimi tekočinami, ga morate pred pakiranjem temeljito očistiti in razkužiti. Poslati ga morate 
v originalni škatli ali enakovredni škatli, da preprečite poškodbe med prevozom. Poleg tega mora biti pošiljka pravilno označena s 
številko RGA in navedbo biološke nevarnosti vsebine pošiljke.

Navodila za čiščenje in materiale, vključno z ustreznimi zabojniki za pošiljanje, pravilno označbo in številko RGA, lahko dobite pri 
družbi AtriCure, Inc.

 SVARILO: Zdravstvena ustanova je odgovorna za ustrezno pripravo in identifikacijo izdelka pred pošiljanjem. 

IZJAVA O ZAVRNITVI ODGOVORNOSTI

Uporabniki prevzemajo odgovornost za odobritev sprejemljivega stanja tega izdelka pred njegovo uporabo in za zagotavljanje, 
da se izdelek uporablja samo na način, opisan v teh navodilih za uporabo, med drugim za zagotavljanje, da se izdelek ne uporabi 
ponovno. 

Pod nobenim pogojem družba AtriCure, Inc. ne bo odgovorna za kakršno koli nenamerno, posebno ali posledično izgubo, škodo 
ali stroške, ki so posledica namerne napačne uporabe ali ponovne uporabe tega izdelka, vključno z izgubo, škodo ali stroški, ki so 
povezani s telesno poškodbo ali materialno škodo.

OBRAZLOŽITEV SIMBOLOV NA OZNAČEVANJU NAVODIL

Preverite simbole, ki veljajo za ta izdelek, na zunanji ovojnini.

NO BRUKSANVISNING NORSK

AtriClip® Gillinov-Cosgrove® valgguide 

BESKRIVELSE

AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove-valgguiden (guiden) er et tilbehør som fungerer sammen med AtriClip LAA-ekskluderingssystem. 
AtriClip LAA-ekskluderingssystemet består av AtriClip LAA-ekskluderingsenheten (klemme), AtriClip klemmepåsetteren og 
guiden.

Guiden er et kirurgisk instrument for engangsbruk på pasienter som er utviklet for å hjelpe til med å velge riktig klemme. Guiden 
er formbar og kan plasseres rett ved siden av venstre atriale vedheng (LAA) for dimensjonering. Det er markeringer på guiden 
som letter evalueringen av strukturen og valget av passende klemmestørrelse. Markeringene på guiden er 4 mm +/- 0,5 mm 
kortere enn de nominelle dimensjonene for klemmen for å tilnærme kompresjonen av vedhenget når klemmen settes på. 
Vevstykkelse, vedhengsgeometri og andre faktorer kan påvirke størrelsesbeslutninger, derfor skal legen velge riktig størrelse.

Veiledningen inneholder ikke latekskomponenter av naturgummi.

NOMENKLATUR FOR ATRICLIP GILLINOV-COSGROVE-VALGGUIDE (SE FIGUR 1)

[1] Håndtak [2] Base [3] Indikasjonsmerker

LES FØLGENDE INFORMASJON NØYE FØR DU BRUKER PRODUKTET

VIKTIG!

Dette heftet er designet for å hjelpe deg med å bruke dette produktet. Det er ikke en henvisning til kirurgiske teknikker.

BRUKSINDIKASJON

AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove™ valgguiden (guiden) er ment å brukes som et tilbehør til AtriClip LAA-ekskluderingssystemet.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER

Ingen kjente

 ADVARSLER   

Ikke bruk guiden hvis sterilitetsbarrieren er brutt. For å unngå risikoen for pasientinfeksjon, må du inspisere 
produktemballasjen før du åpner den for å sikre at sterilitetsbarrieren ikke er brutt. 

Ikke bruk for stor kraft når du bruker guiden. Bruk av overdreven kraft kan føre til vevsskader.

 FORHOLDSREGLER

1. Les nøye gjennom alle instruksjonene for AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove-valgguiden før du bruker enheten. Unnlatelse av å følge 
instruksjonene på riktig måte kan føre til personskader og/eller feil bruk av enheten.

2. AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove-valgguiden skal kun brukes til å hjelpe til med å velge riktig klemme.
3. Bruken av guiden skal begrenses til riktig opplært og kvalifisert medisinsk personell.
4. Ikke dropp eller kast guiden for å unngå skade på enheten. Ikke bruk guiden hvis den har blitt droppet. Skift ut med en 

ny guide.
5. For å unngå skader på guiden, må du være forsiktig når du håndterer den og når den fungerer med andre enheter.
6. Ikke bøy guiden i området til indikasjonsmerkene.
7. Ikke steriliser eller bruk guiden på nytt. Skal brukes på kun én pasient.

BRUKSANVISNING

1. Fjern guiden fra emballasjen med steril teknikk.

2. Juster guiden ved siden av LAA. (Se figur 2)

MERK:  Evaluering skal utføres i vedhengets base.

3.  Evaluer venstre atriale vedheng og velg riktig klemmestørrelse.

Klemmestørrelse LAA-størrelsesområde

35 mm 29–35 mm

40 mm 34–40 mm

45 mm 39–45 mm

50 mm 44–50 mm

4.  Kasser guiden etter bruk. Følg de lokale reguleringsbestemmelsene og gjenvinningsplanene angående kassering eller 
gjenvinning av enhetskomponenter.

LEVERINGSMETODE

AtriClip Gillinov-Cosgrove-valgguiden leveres som et STERILT instrument og skal brukes på kun én pasient.

Sterilitet er garantert, med mindre pakken er åpnet eller skadet. Skal ikke steriliseres på nytt. 

Ikke bruk Gillinov-Cosgrove-valgguiden etter den indikerte utløpsdatoen.

RETUR AV BRUKT PRODUKT

Hvis dette produktet av en eller annen grunn må returneres til AtriCure, Inc., er det nødvendig med et autorisasjonsnummer for 
retur av varer (RGA) fra AtriCure, Inc., før du sender det. 

Hvis produktet har vært i kontakt med blod eller kroppsvæsker, må det rengjøres og desinfiseres grundig før pakking. Det skal 
sendes i originalemballasjen eller en tilsvarende kartong, for å forhindre skade under forsendelse; og det skal være riktig merket 
med et RGA-nummer og en indikasjon på forsendelsens biofarlige innhold.

Instruksjoner for rengjøring og materialer, inkludert passende forsendelsesbeholdere, riktig merking og et RGA-nummer kan fås 
fra AtriCure, Inc.

 FORSIKTIG: Det er helseinstitusjonens ansvar å forberede og identifisere produktet for forsendelse på en passende måte. 

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSESERKLÆRINGER

Brukere påtar seg ansvaret for å godkjenne den akseptable tilstanden til dette produktet før det brukes, og for å sikre at 
produktet bare brukes på den måten som er beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til, at produktet 
ikke blir brukt på nytt. 

AtriCure, Inc. vil ikke under noen omstendighet være ansvarlig for noe tilfeldig, spesielt eller følgestap, skade eller utgifter, 
som er et resultat av bevisst misbruk eller gjenbruk av dette produktet, inkludert tap, skade eller utgifter som er relatert til 
personskade eller skade på eiendom.

FORKLARING AV SYMBOLER PÅ PAKKENS ETIKETT

Se etiketten på den ytre pakken for å se hvilke symboler som gjelder for dette produktet.

en SYMBOLS GLOSSARY\de SYMBOLGLOSSAR\nl VERKLARENDE LIJST VAN SYMBOLEN\fr GLOSSAIRE DES 
SYMBOLES\it GLOSSARIO DEI SIMBOLI\es GLOSARIO DE SÍMBOLOS\cs VYSVĚTLIVKY SYMBOLŮ\sk SLOVNÍK 

SYMBOLOV\da SYMBOLOVERSIGT\sv SYMBOLORDLISTA\pl SŁOWNIK SYMBOLI\ru ПЕРЕЧЕНЬ ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЙ\
fi SYMBOLIEN SANASTO\el ΓΛΩΣΣΑΡΙΟ ΣΎΜΒΟΛΩΝ\pt GLOSSÁRIO DE SÍMBOLOS\sl SLOVAR SIMBOLOV\

no SYMBOLLISTE\lv SIMBOLU GLOSĀRIJS

en Non-Pyrogenic\de Nicht pyrogen\
nl Niet-pyrogeen\fr Apyrogène\it Apirogeno\
es Apirógeno\cs Apyrogenní\sk Nepyrogénne\

da Ikke-pyrogen\sv Icke pyrogen\pl Niepirogenny\
ru Непирогенно\fi Pyrogeeniton\el Μη 

πυρετογόνο\pt Apirogénico\sl Apirogeno\
no Ikke-pyrogen

en Use-by Date\de Verfallsdatum\
nl Niet-pyrogeen\fr Date de péremption\

it Data di scadenza\es Fecha de caducidad\
cs Datum konce spotřeby\sk Dátum spotreby\
da Udløbsdato\sv Sista förbrukningsdatum\

pl Termin ważności\ru Срок годности\
fi Viimeinen käyttöpäivä\el Ημερομηνία λήξης\

pt Data de validade\sl Datum izteka roka 
uporabnosti\no Brukes innen

en Sterilized by Irradiation\de Durch 
Bestrahlung sterilisiert\nl Gesteriliseerd 

door bestraling\fr Stérilisé par irradiation\
it Sterilizzato per irradiazione\es Esterilización 

por radiación\cs Sterilizováno ozářením\
sk Sterilizované ožiarením\da Steriliseret med 

stråling\sv Steriliserad genom bestrålning\
pl Wysterylizowany promieniowaniem\

ru Стерилизовано излучением\fi Steriloitu 
säteilyttämällä\el Αποστειρώνεται με ακτινοβολία\

pt Esterilização por irradiação\sl Sterilizirano s 
sevanjem\no Sterilisert ved stråling

en Caution\de Vorsicht\nl Gesteriliseerd 
door bestraling\fr Attention\it Attenzione\

es Precaución\cs Upozornění\sk Upozornenie\
da Forsigtig\sv Varning\pl Przestroga\

ru Внимание\fi Huomio\el Προσοχή\pt Cuidado\
sl Svarilo\no Forsiktig

en Single Use Only\de Nur für den einmaligen 
Gebrauch\nl Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik\

fr Réservé à usage unique\it Esclusivamente 
monouso\es De un solo uso\cs Pouze na jedno 
použití\sk Iba na jednorazové použitie\da Kun 
til engangsbrug\sv Endast för engångsbruk\
pl Tylko do jednorazowego użytku\ru Только 

для однократного применения\fi Vain 
kertakäyttöinen\el Αποκλειστικά για μία χρήση\

pt Utilização única\sl Samo za enkratno uporabo\
no Kun til engangsbruk

en Consult Instructions for Use\
de Gebrauchsanweisung beachten\nl Uitsluitend 

voor eenmalig gebruik\fr Consulter le mode 
d’emploi\it Consultare le Istruzioni per 

l’uso\es Consultar las instrucciones de uso\
cs Prostudujte si návod k použití\sk Prečítajte si 

návod na použitie\da Se brugsanvisningen\sv Se 
bruksanvisningen\pl Patrz instrukcja obsługi\

ru Обратитесь к инструкции по эксплуатации\
fi Katso käyttöohjeet\el Συμβουλευθείτε τις 

οδηγίες χρήσης\pt Consultar as instruções de 
utilização\sl Upoštevajte navodila za uporabo\

no Se bruksanvisningen

en Caution: U.S. Federal law restricts this device 
to sale by or on the order of a physician or 

other licensed practitioner\de Vorsicht: Laut 
US-Bundesgesetz darf dieses Produkt nur durch 
einen Arzt oder auf dessen Anweisung verkauft 

werden\nl Let op: Krachtens de Amerikaanse 
federale wetgeving mag dit instrument 

uitsluitend door of op voorschrift van een arts 
worden verkocht\fr Mise en garde : La loi fédérale 

américaine restreint la vente de ce dispositif à 
un médecin ou sur ordonnance d’un médecin\
it Attenzione: la legge federale degli Stati Uniti 

limita la vendita di questo dispositivo dietro 
prescrizione medica o a un medico stesso\

es Precaución: Las leyes federales estadounidenses 
limitan la venta de este dispositivo a un médico o 

con su receta\cs Upozornění: Federální zákony USA 
omezují prodej tohoto zdravotnického prostředku 

na prodej lékařem nebo na objednávku lékaře\
sk Upozornenie: Podľa federálnych zákonov USA 

môže túto pomôcku predávať alebo predpísať iba 
lekár alebo iný oprávnený odborník\da Forsigtig: 

Ifølge amerikansk føderal lovgivning må dette 
udstyr udelukkende sælges eller ordineres af 

en læge\sv Varning: USA:s federala lagstiftning 
begränsar försäljning eller beställning av denna 
enhet till läkare eller annan licensierad utövare\

pl Przestroga: Zgodnie z prawem federalnym 
(Stany Zjednoczone) niniejsze urządzenie może 

być sprzedawane wyłącznie lekarzom bądź innym 
członkom fachowego personelu medycznego 

lub na ich zamówienie\ru Внимание. Согласно 
федеральному закону (США) продажа данного 

устройства разрешена только врачам (или 
другим лицензированным практикующим 

специалистам) или по их предписанию\
fi Huomio: Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion laki rajoittaa 

tämän laitteen myynnin lääkärin tai muun 
luvan saaneen lääkärin toimesta tai tilauksesta\

el Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των 
ΗΠΑ περιορίζει την πώληση αυτού του προϊόντος 

μόνο από ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού ή άλλου 
επαγγελματία που διαθέτει σχετική άδεια\

pt Cuidado: A legislação federal dos EUA limita a 
venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou por receita 
médica\sl Svarilo: Po zveznem zakonu v ZDA je 

ta pripomoček mogoče kupiti le od zdravnika ali 
po njegovem naročilu\no Forsiktig: Amerikansk 

føderal lovgivning krever at denne enheten selges 
gjennom eller på bestilling fra lege eller annen 

lisensiert helsekyndig

en Manufacturer\de Hersteller\nl Let op: 
Krachtens de Amerikaanse federale wetgeving 

mag dit instrument uitsluitend door of op 
voorschrift van een arts worden verkocht\
fr Fabricant\it Produttore\es Fabricante\

cs Výrobce\sk Výrobca\da Producent\
sv Tillverkare\pl Producent\ru Производитель\
fi Valmistaja\el Κατασκευαστής\pt Fabricante\

sl Proizvajalec\no Produsent

en Lot Number\de Chargennummer\
nl Partijnummer\fr Numéro de lot\

it Numero di lotto\es Número de lote\cs Číslo šarže\
sk Číslo šarže\da Lotnummer\sv Partinummer\

pl Numer partii\ru Номер партии\fi Eränumero\
el Αριθμός παρτίδας\pt Número de lote\sl Številka 

serije\no Lotnummer

en Authorized representative in the European 
Community\de Autorisierter Vertreter in der 

Europäischen Gemeinschaft\nl Partijnummer\
fr Représentant autorisé dans la Communauté 

européenne\it Rappresentante autorizzato nella 
Comunità Europea\es Representante autorizado 

en la Comunidad Europea\cs Oprávněný 
zástupce pro Evropské společenství\

sk Autorizovaný zástupca v Európskom 
spoločenstve\da Autoriseret repræsentant i 

EU\sv Auktoriserad representant i Europeiska 
gemenskapen\pl Autoryzowany przedstawiciel 

w Unii Europejskiej\ru Уполномоченный 
представитель в ЕС\fi Valtuutettu edustaja 
Euroopan yhteisössä\el Εξουσιοδοτημένος 
αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα\

pt Representante autorizado na Comunidade 
Europeia\sl Pooblaščeni predstavnik v Evropski 

skupnosti\no Autorisert representant i Det 
europeiske fellesskap

en Do not Use if package is damaged\
de Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung 

beschädigt ist\nl Niet gebruiken als verpakking 
beschadigd is\fr Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est 

endommagé\it Non utilizzare se la confezione 
è danneggiata\es No utilizar si el envase está 
dañado\cs Nepoužívejte, je-li obal poškozen\

sk Nepoužívajte, ak je balenie poškodené\da Må 
ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er beskadiget\

sv Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad\
pl Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone\
ru Не используйте при повреждении упаковки\
fi Älä käytä, jos pakkaus on vahingoittunut\el Μη 

χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά\pt Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver 
danificada\sl Ne uporabljajte, če je ovojnina 
poškodovana\no Må ikke brukes hvis pakken 

er skadet

CE 
2797

en Product complies with the requirements 
of directive 93/42/EEC\de Das Produkt erfüllt 

die Anforderungen der europäischen Richtlinie 
93/42/EWG\nl Niet gebruiken als verpakking 

beschadigd is\fr Produit conforme aux exigences 
de la directive 93/42/CEE\it Il prodotto è 

conforme ai requisiti della Direttiva 93/42/CEE\ 
es El producto cumple los requisitos de la 

Directiva 93/42/CEE\cs Produkt je v souladu 
s požadavky směrnice 93/42/EHS\sk Produkt 
vyhovuje požiadavkám smernice 93/42/EHS\

da Produktet opfylder kravene i direktiv  
93/42/EØF\sv Produkten uppfyller kraven 

i direktiv 93/42/EEG\pl Produkt spełnia 
wymogi dyrektywy 93/42/EWG\ru Изделие 

соответствует требованиям директивы  
93/42/EEC\fi Tuote täyttää direktiivin 93/42/ETY 

 vaatimukset\el Το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται 
με τις απαιτήσεις της οδηγίας 93/42/ΕΟΚ\

pt O produto cumpre os requisitos da diretiva 
93/42/CEE\sl Izdelek ustreza zahtevam Direktive 

93/42/EGS\no Produktet oppfyller kravene 
i direktiv 93/42/EØF

en Do Not Resterilize\de Nicht resterilisieren\nl Niet 
opnieuw steriliseren\fr Ne pas restériliser\it Non 
risterilizzare\es No reesterilizar\cs Nesterilizujte 
opakovaně\sk Nesterilizujte opakovane\da Må 
ikke resteriliseres\sv Omsterilisera inte\pl Nie 

sterylizować ponownie\ru Запрещается повторно 
стерилизовать\fi Ei saa steriloida uudelleen\

el Μην επαναποστειρώνετε\pt Não reesterilizar\
sl Ne sterilizirajte znova\no Må ikke resteriliseres
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en Humidity Limitation\de Grenzwert 
für die Luftfeuchtigkeit\nl Niet opnieuw 

steriliseren\fr Limite d’humidité\it Umidità di 
esercizio\es Límites de humedad\cs Omezení 
týkající se vlhkosti\sk Obmedzenie vlhkosti\
da Fugtighedsgrænse\sv Fuktighetsgräns\

pl Ograniczenie wilgotności\ru Ограничения 
по влажности\fi Kosteusrajat\el Περιορισμός 
υγρασίας\pt Limites de humidade\sl Omejitve 

vlažnosti\no Fuktighetsgrense

en Does Not Contain Natural Rubber Latex\
de Frei von Naturkautschuklatex\nl Bevat geen 
latex van natuurlijk rubber\fr Ne contient pas 

de latex de caoutchouc naturel\it Non contiene 
lattice di gomma naturale\es No contiene látex 

de caucho natural\cs Neobsahuje přírodní 
kaučukový latex\sk Neobsahuje prírodnú latexovú 
gumu\da Indeholder ikke naturligt gummilatex\

sv Innehåller inte naturgummi latex\pl Nie 
zawiera naturalnego kauczuku lateksowego\ru Не 

содержит натуральный каучуковый латекс\
fi Ei sisällä luonnonkumilateksia\el Δεν περιέχει 

λάτεξ φυσικού καουτσούκ\pt Não contém látex de 
borracha natural\sl Ne vsebuje lateksa kavčukovca\

no Inneholder ikke naturgummilateks

100°F
(37°C)

-20°F
(-28°C)

en Temperature Limit\de Temperaturgrenzwert\
nl Bevat geen latex van natuurlijk rubber\
fr Limite de température\it Temperatura 

di esercizio\es Límite de temperatura\
cs Provozní teploty\sk Obmedzenie teploty\
da Temperaturgrænse\sv Temperaturgräns\

pl Ograniczenie temperatury\ru Ограничения 
по температуре\fi Lämpötilarajat\el Όριο 
θερμοκρασίας\pt Limites de temperatura\

sl Temperaturna omejitev\no Temperaturgrense


